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DONG GUAN TN SILICONE TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.

DONGAO INDUSTRIAL AREA TIANRAOBU VILLAGE HENGLI TOWN DONGGUAN CITY

.

.

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : Liquid Silicone Rubber.

SGS Job No. : CP19-047556 - SZ.

Model No. :. LSR7160A/B.

Client Ref. Info. :. LSR7XXXA/B  LSR9XXXA/B.

Date of Sample Received :. 28 Aug 2019.

Testing Period :. 28 Aug 2019 - 03 Sep 2019.

Test Requested :. Selected test(s) as requested by client..

Test Method :. Please refer to next page(s)..

Test Results :. Please refer to next page(s)..

Result Summary :.

Test Requested. Conclusion.

FDA 21 CFR 177.2600–Total extractive residues.. PASS.

Conclusion :. The tested parameters comply with the requirement stated in  Food and Drug 

Administration Regulations..

. .Approved Signatory.

Catty Gong.

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Guangzhou Branch.
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Test Results :.

Test Part Description :.

Specimen No.. SGS Sample ID. Material

(claimed by the client).

Description.

SN1. CAN19-170005.001 Silicone Rubber.Colorless translucent silicone rubber.

FDA 21 CFR 177.2600–Total extractive residues.

Test Method :. With reference to US FDA 21 CFR 177.2600..

Simulant Used. Time. Temperature. Max. Permissible 

Limit.

Result of 001 Comment.

Distilled Water.. 7.0hr(s).. Reflux 

temperature..

20mg/sq. in. <0.5mg/sq. in.. PASS..

Succeeding Extraction.. 2.0hr(s).. Reflux 

temperature..

1mg/sq. in. <0.5mg/sq. in.. PASS..

n-Hexane.. 7.0hr(s).. Reflux 

temperature..

175mg/sq. in. 11.2mg/sq. in.. PASS..

Succeeding Extraction.. 2.0hr(s).. Reflux 

temperature..

4mg/sq. in. <0.5mg/sq. in.. PASS..

Notes :.

mg/inch²= milligram per square inch.
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Sample photo:.

CANEC1917000501

CAN19-170005.001.

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only.

*** End of Report ***.
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List of Attachments: 

Appendix I: Photo documentation 

Appendix II: Equipment list 

 

Test item particulars .................................................. : -- 

Classification of installation and use ........................... : Portable appliance 

Supply Connection ....................................................... : Appliance with external adapter  

Possible test case verdicts: -- 

- test case does not apply to the test object ................. : N/A 

- test object does meet the requirement ....................... : P (Pass) 

- test object does not meet the requirement ................ : F (Fail) 

Testing .......................................................................... :  

Date of receipt of test item ............................................ : June 8, 2018  

Date (s) of performance of tests ................................... : June 8, 2018 to September 27,2018 

 

 

 

 

Address  ......................................................................  Shifeng industrial Park Datianyang XifangindustrialZone, Songgang 

Town, Baoan District, Shenzhen 

Factory Name ............................................................. : 

Address ........................................................................  

 

Trademark......................................... 

Shenzhen Sure-Power Electrical CO.,LTD 

Building 35,Hongxing Xifang lnd. Zone,Datianyang Songyu Road,Songgang 

Town,Baoan District,Shenzhen,Guangdong,P.R.China 

SURE-POWER, S.T, V-WHITE 

Model and/or type reference  ..................................... : SA-VW-520, SA-VW-520I, SA-VW-520II, SA-VW-520Y, SA-VW-520B 

Rating...........................................................................  360 intelligent fully automatic electric toothbrush input: 5V 5W 
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Model list:  

NO. Model No. 
Input 

 Voltage      Power 

1 SA-VW-520 5V     5W 

2 SA-VW-520I 5V     5W 

3 SA-VW-520II 5V     5W 

4 SA-VW-520Y 5V     5W 

5 SA-VW-520B 5V     5W 

1. This report covers SA-VW-520, SA-VW-520I, SA-VW-520II, SA-VW-520Y, SA-VW-520B. 

2. All models have similar constructions, similar circuit diagrams and PCB layouts, but with different 

models name. 

3. All tests were conducted on model SA-VW-520 and additional to the test clause 10.1 on model 

SA-VW-520B, the test result was pass. 

 

Copy of marking plate: 

360 intelligent fully automatic electric toothbrush label:  

     

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be authorized by the 

respective authorities that own these marks. 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

5 GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THE TESTS P 

  Tests performed according to clause 5, e.g. nature 

of supply, sequence of testing, etc.   

 P 

6 CLASSIFICATION P 

6.1 Protection against electric shock: 

Class 0, 0I, I, II, III .......................................  ......... : 

Class  III P 

 For a class III construction with a detachable power 

supply part the appliance is classified according to 

the detachable power supply part 

 P 

6.2 Protection against harmful ingress of water  P 

 Class II appliances is at least IPX7 except (IEC 

60335-2-52) 

 N/A 

 Those parts intended to be fixed, and transformers 

with pins for insertion into socket-outlets, is at least 

IPX4. (IEC 60335-2-52) 

 N/A 

 Class III appliances is at least IPX4. Or (IEC 

60335-2-52) 
 

N/A 

 If the rated voltage does not exceed 24V, they may 

be IPX0. (IEC 60335-2-52) 

 P 

7 MARKING AND INSTRUCTIONS P 

7.1 Rated voltage or voltage range (V) ............  ......... : 5V P 

 Symbol for nature of supply, or...................  ......... :   P 

 Rated frequency (Hz) .................................  ......... :  N/A 

 Rated power input (W), or ..........................  ......... : 5W P 

 Rated current (A)  ......................................  ......... :  N/A 

 Manufacturer's or responsible vendor's name, 

trademark or identification mark .................  ......... :  

Trademark: SURE-POWER, 

S.T, V-WHITE 

P 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

 Model or type reference ..............................  ......... : SA-VW-520, SA-VW-520I, 

SA-VW-520II, SA-VW-520Y, 

SA-VW-520B 

P 

 Symbol IEC 60417-5172, for class II appliances  N/A 

 IP number, other than IPX0 ........................  ......... : IPX0 N/A 

 Symbol IEC 60417-5180, for class III appliances, 

unless 

 N/A 

 the appliance is operated by batteries only, or  N/A 

 for appliances powered by rechargeable batteries 

recharged in the appliance 

 N/A 

 Symbol IEC 60417-5018, for class II and class III 

appliances incorporating a functional earth 

 N/A 

 Symbol IEC 60417-5036, for the enclosure of 

electrically-operated water valves in external 

hose-sets for connection of an appliance to the 

water mains, if the working voltage exceeds 

extra-low voltage 

 N/A 

7.2 Warning for stationary appliances for multiple 

supply 

 N/A 

 Warning placed in vicinity of terminal cover   N/A 

7.3 Range of rated values marked with the lower and 

upper limits separated by a hyphen 

 N/A 

 Different rated values marked with the values 

separated by an oblique stroke 

 N/A 

7.4 Appliances adjustable for different rated voltages or 

rated frequencies, the voltage or the frequency 

setting is clearly discernible  

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

 Requirement met if frequent changes are not 

required and the rated voltage or rated frequency to 

which the appliance is to be adjusted is determined 

from a wiring diagram 

 N/A 

7.5 Appliances with more than one rated voltage or one 

or more rated voltage ranges, marked with rated 

input or rated current for each rated voltage or 

range, unless 

 N/A 

 the power input or current are related to the 

arithmetic mean value of the rated voltage range 

 N/A 

 Relation between marking for upper and lower limits 

of rated power input or rated current and voltage is 

clear 

 N/A 

7.6 Correct symbols used   P 

 Symbol for nature of supply placed next to rated 

voltage 

 N/A 

 Symbol for class II appliances placed unlikely to be 

confused with other marking 

 N/A 

 Units of physical quantities and their symbols 

according to international standardized system 

 P 

7.7 Connection diagram fixed to appliances to be 

connected to more than two supply conductors and 

appliances for multiple supply, unless 

 N/A 

 correct mode of connection is obvious  N/A 

7.8 Except for type Z attachment, terminals for connection to the supply mains indicated 

as follows:  

N/A 

 - marking of terminals exclusively for the neutral 

conductor (letter N)   

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

 - marking of protective earthing terminals (symbol 

IEC 60417-5019)  

 N/A 

 - marking of functional earthing terminals (symbol 

IEC 60417-5018)  

 N/A 

 - marking not placed on removable parts   N/A 

7.9 Marking or placing of switches which may cause a 

hazard  

 N/A 

7.10 Indications of switches on stationary appliances and 

controls on all appliances by use of figures, letters 

or other visual means .................................  ......... : 

 P 

 This applies also to switches which are part of a 

control 

 N/A 

 If figures are used, the off position indicated by the 

figure 0 

 N/A 

 The figure 0 indicates only OFF position, unless no 

confusion with the OFF position  

 N/A 

7.11 Indication for direction of adjustment of controls   N/A 

7.12 Instructions for safe use provided  P 

 Details concerning precautions during user 

maintenance 

 P 

 The instructions state that: P 

 - the appliance is not to be used by persons 

(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 

or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 

knowledge, unless they have been given 

supervision or instruction 

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

 - children being supervised not to play with the 

appliance 

 N/A 

 For a part of class III construction supplied from a 

detachable power supply unit, the instructions state 

that the appliance is only to be used with the unit 

provided 

 N/A 

 Instructions for class III appliances state that it must 

only be supplied at SELV, unless 

 P 

 it is a battery-operated appliance, the battery being 

charged outside the appliance 

 P 

 For appliances for altitudes exceeding 2000 m, the 

maximum altitude is stated .........................  ......... : 

 N/A 

 The instructions for appliances incorporating a 

functional earth states that the appliance 

incorporates an earth connection for functional 

purposes only 

 N/A 

7.12.1 Sufficient details for installation supplied   N/A 

 For an appliance intended to be permanently 

connected to the water mains and not connected by 

a hose-set, this is stated 

 N/A 

 If different rated voltages or different rated 

frequencies are marked, the instructions state what 

action to be taken to adjust the appliance 

 N/A 

 Instructions for parts that have to be fixed must be 

fixed so that they cannot fall in to water, unless they 

are of IP X7 constructions (IEC 60335-2-52) 

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

7.12.2 Stationary appliances not fitted with means for 

disconnection from the supply mains having a 

contact separation in all poles that provide full 

disconnection under overvoltage category III, the 

instructions state that means for disconnection must 

be incorporated in the fixed wiring in accordance 

with the wiring rules 

 N/A 

7.12.3 Insulation of the fixed wiring in contact with parts 

exceeding 50 K during clause 11; instructions state 

that the fixed wiring must be protected 

 N/A 

7.12.4 Instructions for built-in appliances:   N/A 

 - dimensions of space   N/A 

 - dimensions and position of supporting and fixing  N/A 

 - minimum distances between parts and 

surrounding structure 

 N/A 

 - minimum dimensions of ventilating openings and 

arrangement 

 N/A 

 - connection to supply mains and interconnection of 

separate components 

 N/A 

 - allow disconnection of the appliance after 

installation, by accessible plug or a switch in the 

fixed wiring, unless  

 N/A 

 a switch complying with 24.3  N/A 

7.12.5 Replacement cord instructions, type X attachment 

with a specially prepared cord 

 N/A 

 Replacement cord instructions, type Y attachment   N/A 

 Replacement cord instructions, type Z attachment   N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

7.12.6 Caution in the instructions for appliances 

incorporating a non-self-resetting thermal cut-out  

that is reset by disconnection of the supply mains, if 

this cut-out is required to comply with the standard  

 N/A 

7.12.7 Instructions for fixed appliances stating how the 

appliance is to be fixed 

 N/A 

7.12.8 Instructions for appliances connected to the water mains:   N/A 

 - max. inlet water pressure (Pa) .................  ......... :   N/A 

 - min. inlet water pressure, if necessary (Pa):   N/A 

 Instructions concerning new and old hose-sets for 

appliances connected to the water mains by 

detachable hose-sets 

 N/A 

7.12.9 Instructions specified in 7.12 and from 7.12.1 to 

7.12.8 appear together before any other instructions 

supplied with the appliance 

 N/A 

 These instructions may be supplied with the 

appliance separately from any functional use 

booklet 

 N/A 

 They may follow the description of the appliance 

that identifies parts, or follow the drawings/sketches  

 N/A 

 In addition, instructions are also available in an 

alternative format such as on a website or on 

request from the user in a format such as a DVD 

 N/A 

 In addition, instructions are also available in an 

alternative format such as on a website or in a 

format such as a DVD ................................  ......... 

 ....................................................................  ......... :  

 N/A 

7.13 Instructions and other texts in an official language   P 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

7.14 Markings clearly legible and durable: P 

 Signal words WARNING, CAUTION, DANGER in 

uppercase having a height as specified ..... :  

 P 

 Uppercase letter of the text explaining the signal 

word not smaller than 1,6 mm  .................. :  

 N/A 

 Moulded in, engraved, or stamped markings either 

raised above or have a depth below the surface of 

at least 0,25 mm, unless 

 N/A 

 contrasting colours are used  N/A 

 Markings checked by inspection, measurement and 

rubbing test as specified 

 N/A 

7.15 Markings on a main part   P 

 Marking clearly discernible from the outside, if 

necessary after removal of a cover 

 P 

 For portable appliances, cover can be removed or 

opened without a tool 

 N/A 

 For stationary appliances, name, trademark or 

identification mark and model or type reference 

visible after installation  

 N/A 

 For fixed appliances, name, trademark or 

identification mark and model or type reference 

visible after installation according to the instructions 

 N/A 

 Indications for switches and controls placed on or 

near the components. Marking not on parts which 

can be positioned or repositioned in such a way that 

the marking is misleading  

 N/A 

 The symbol IEC 60417-5018 placed next to the 

symbol IEC 60417-5172 or IEC 60417-5180 

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

7.16 Marking of a possible replaceable thermal link or 

fuse link clearly visible with regard to replacing the 

link  

 N/A 

8 PROTECTION AGAINST ACCESS TO LIVE PARTS  P 

8.1 Adequate protection against accidental contact with 

live parts  

 N/A 

8.1.1 Requirement applies for all positions, detachable 

parts removed  

 N/A 

 Lamps behind a detachable cover not removed, if 

conditions met 

 N/A 

 Insertion or removal of lamps, protection against 

contact with live parts of the lamp cap 

 N/A 

 Use of test probe B of IEC 61032, with a force not 

exceeding 1 N: no contact with live parts  

 P 

 Use of test probe B of IEC 61032 through openings, 

with a force of 20N: no contact with live parts  

 N/A 

8.1.2 Use of test probe 13 of IEC 61032, with a force not 

exceeding 1 N, through openings in class 0 

appliances and class II appliances/constructions: no 

contact with live parts  

 N/A 

 Test probe 13 also applied through openings in 

earthed metal enclosures having a non-conductive 

coating: no contact with live parts  

 N/A 

8.1.3 For appliances other than class II, use of test probe 

41 of IEC 61032, with a force not exceeding 1 N: no 

contact with live parts of visible glowing heating 

elements or supporting parts 

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

 For a single switching action obtained by a 

switching device, requirements as specified  

 N/A 

 For appliances with a supply cord and without a 

switching device, the single switching action may be 

obtained by the withdrawal of the plug 

 N/A 

8.1.4 Accessible part not considered live if:   P 

 - safety extra-low a.c. voltage: peak value not 

exceeding 42.4 V  

 N/A 

 - safety extra-low d.c. voltage: not exceeding 42.4 V   P 

 - or separated from live parts by protective 

impedance 

 N/A 

 If protective impedance: d.c. current not exceeding 

2 mA, and 

 N/A 

 a.c. peak value not exceeding 0.7 mA   N/A 

 - for peak values over 42.4 V up to and including 

450 V, capacitance not exceeding 0,1 F  

 N/A 

 - for peak values over 450 V up to and including 

15 kV, discharge not exceeding 45 C  

 N/A 

 - for peak values over 15kV, the energy in the 

discharge not exceeding 350 mJ 

 N/A 

8.1.5 Live parts protected at least by basic insulation before installation or assembly:   N/A 

 - built-in appliances   N/A 

 - fixed appliances   N/A 

 - appliances delivered in separate units   N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

8.2 Class II appliances and constructions constructed 

so that there is adequate protection against 

accidental contact with basic insulation and metal 

parts separated from live parts by basic insulation 

only  

 N/A 

 Only possible to touch parts separated from live 

parts by double or reinforced insulation 

 N/A 

10 POWER INPUT AND CURRENT  P 

10.1 Power input at normal operating temperature, rated 

voltage and normal operation not deviating from 

rated power input by more than shown in table 1 : 

(see appended table)  P 

 If the power input varies throughout the operating 

cycle and the maximum value of the power input 

exceeds, by a factor greater than two, the arithmetic 

mean value of the power input occurring during a 

representative period, the power input is the 

maximum value that is exceeded for more than 

10 % of the representative period 

 N/A 

 Otherwise the power input is the arithmetic mean 

value 

 N/A 

 Test carried out at upper and lower limits of the 

ranges for appliances with one or more rated 

voltage ranges, unless 

 N/A 

 the rated power input is related to the arithmetic 

mean value 

 N/A 

10.2 Current at normal operating temperature, rated 

voltage and normal operation not deviating from 

rated current by more than shown in table 2 ........ : 

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

 If the current varies throughout the operating cycle 

and the maximum value of the current exceeds, by 

a factor greater than two, the arithmetic mean value 

of the current occurring during a representative 

period, the current is the maximum value that is 

exceeded for more than 10 % of the representative 

period 

 N/A 

 Otherwise the current is the arithmetic mean value  N/A 

 Test carried out at upper and lower limits of the 

ranges for appliances with one or more rated 

voltage ranges, unless 

 N/A 

 the rated current is related to the arithmetic mean 

value of the range 

 N/A 
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IEC 60335-2-52 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 

 

                                              

10.1 TABLE: Power input deviation  P 

Input deviation of/at: P rated (W) P measured (W) Δ P Required Δ P Remark 

For model: SA-VW-520 

5V  5 2.5 -50.0% +20%  

For model: SA-VW-520B 

5V  5 2.5 -50.0% +20%  

Supplementary information:  

 

10.2 TABLE: Current deviation N/A 

Current deviation of/at: I rated (A) I measured (A) Δ I 

 

Required Δ I 

 

Remark 

      

Supplementary information:  
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TABLE: list of critical components P 

Object/part No. Manufacturer/ 

trademark 

Type/model Technical data Standard Mark(s) of 

conformity 

Enclosure  SABIC INNOVATIVE 

PLASTICS US L L C 

945 (GG) V-0, 120ºC, 

min.thickness 

1.0mm 

UL 94 UL E121562 

Lithium ion 

Battery 

Hunan Huahui New 

Energy Co., Ltd. 

HFC1330 3.7V 300mAh, 

1.11Wh 

IEC 60335-1  

IEC 60335-2-52 

Test in appliance 

PCB SHANDONG 

JINBAO 

TECH-INNOV 

CORPORATION 

ZD-90F, 

ZD-90FS 

V-0, 130ºC UL 94 UL E141940 

(Alternative) SHENZHEN 

YING-SEOK 

CIRCUIT CO LTD 

YS-01 V-0, 130ºC UL94 UL E475434 

(Alternative) Interchangeable Interchangeable V-0, 130ºC UL 94 UL E141940 

Internal wire Interchangeable Interchangeable VW-1, min.80 

ºC 

UL758 UL 

Motor Shenzhen Zhenhua 

Motor Co., Ltd. 

FFS4215-001 3.0-4.2V; 

600-1700mA 

IEC 60335-1 IEC 

60335-2-52 
Test in appliance 

Note: 
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Appendix I: Photo documentation 

Photo 1 

View: SA-VW-520 

[ √  ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal  

 

Photo 2 

View: SA-VW-520 

[√  ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal 
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Photo 3 

View: SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[√   ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal 

 

 

Photo 4 

View: SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√  ] internal  
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Photo 5 

View: SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√  ] internal  

 

Photo 6 

View: SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal 
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Photo 7 

View: SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√  ] internal 
 

 

 

Photo 8 

View: SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√  ] internal 
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Photo 9 

View: SA-VW-520B 

[ √  ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal 
 

 

 

Photo 10 

View: SA-VW-520B 

[√   ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal  
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Photo 11 

View: SA-VW-520B 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal 

 

 

 

Photo 12 

View: SA-VW-520B 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal 
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Photo 13 

View: SA-VW-520B 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal 
 

 

Photo 14 

View: SA-VW-520B 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal 
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Photo 15 

View: SA-VW-520B 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal 

 

 

 

Photo 16 

View: SA-VW-520B  

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√  ] internal 
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Photo 17 

View: SA-VW-520B  

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal 
 

 

Photo 18 

View: SA-VW-520B, 

      SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[√   ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal 
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Photo 19 

View: SA-VW-520B, 

      SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[√  ] bottom 

 

[   ] internal  

 

Photo 20 

View: SA-VW-520B, 

SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal  
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Photo 21 

View: SA-VW-520B, 

SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal  

 

Photo 22 

View: SA-VW-520B, 

SA-VW-520 

[    ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[√   ] internal  
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Photo 23 

View: ordinary 

electric toothbrush 

[√   ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal  

 

Photo 24 

View: manual 

toothbrush 

[ √  ] front 

 

[    ] rear 

 

[    ] right side 

 

[    ] left side 

 

[    ] top 

 

[    ] bottom 

 

[    ] internal 
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Appendix II:  Equipment list 
 

Code Name 
Model/ 

Type 
S/N 

Calibrated 

date 

Next 

Calibration 

Date 

Manufacture 
Used 

or not 

WSCT

S-001 
Plug Torque Tester ZLT-LJ2 LJ010407 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-002 

Tumbling Barrel 

Tester 
GT-1 G011307 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-003 
Stability Board WD-1 W010507 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-004 
Glow Wire Test Set GTR-B R023207 2018.03.02 2019.03.01 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-005 

Needle Flame Test 

Set 
ZY-Z Y021207 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-006 

Hot line Coil 

Resistance Meter 
RC-2 200978 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Hangzhou 

Weibo 
 

WSCT

S-007 

Automatic 

Frequency 

Converter 

AN97030

TS 
069712327L 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Ainuo  

WSCT

S-009 

Insulation 

Resistance Tester 
AN9671 079602136 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Ainuo  

WSCT

S-010 
Digital Power Meter PF210 199764 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Hangzhou 

Weibo 
 

WSCT

S-011 
Digital Power Meter 8716C 870611014 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Qingdao 

Qingzhi 
 

WSCT

S-012 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A MY44035738 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Agilent  

WSCT

S-013 
Desktop Multi Meter 

GDN-824

5 
CG810127 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Good Will  

WSCT

S-014 
Desktop Multi Meter 

GDW-824

5 
CG810128 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Good Will  

WSCT

S-015 

Temp.&Humi. 

Chamber 

GDJS-500

-40 
0329 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Gongwen 
 

WSCT

S-017 

Pink Noise 

Generator 
DFR1681 DH06006133 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Ningbo 

Zhongce 
 

WSCT

S-018 
Function Generator 

GFG-821

6A 
CH811153 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Good Will  

WSCT

S-019 
Digital LCR YD2810B 3104 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Yangzi  

WSCT

S-020 
Electronic weight BCSS-3 080556 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Balance 

Electron 
 

WSCT

S-021 
Audio Generator GAG-809 EG850712 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Good Will  
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Code Name 
Model/ 

Type 
S/N 

Calibrated 

date 

Next 

Calibration 

Date 

Manufacture 
Used 

or not 

WSCT

S-022 
Oven 101A-3 33016 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Rongfeng  

WSCT

S-023 
Digital Caliper 

(0～
150)mm 

300609 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Shanghai  

WSCT

S-024 
Torque Driven 301.TDK 06K189 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Nakamura  

WSCT

S-025 
Oscilloscope 

TDS3012

B 
B042290 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Tektronix  

WSCT

S-026 
Pull & Push Scale FB-30K 192869 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Imada  

WSCT

S-027 

AC/DC Dielectric 

Resistance Test 

Meter 

AN9634H 069610322 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Ainuo  

WSCT

S-028 
Ground Bond Meter AN9616H 079602157 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Ainuo  

WSCT

S-029 
Leakage Current AN9620H 079601341 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Ainuo  

WSCT

S-030 

DC Resistance 

Meter 
YD2511 2073 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Yangzi  

WSCT

S-031 
Voltage Regulator 

SVC-20K

VA 
0502072 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Yangzhou 

Huatai 
 

WSCT

S-032 
DC Power 

TPR-3010

D 
0384970 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Longwei  

WSCT

S-033 

Data Acquisition/ 

Switch Unit 
34970A MY44020255 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Agilent  

WSCT

S-034 
Plug Gauge 

(0.02～
1)mm 

4P0533 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Jinghua  

WSCT

S-035 
Spring Hammer CJ-3 C031207 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-036 
Spring Hammer CJ-3 C031307 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-037 
Spring Hammer CJ-3 C031107 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-038 
Ball Pressure QY-1 Q010707 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-039 
Stop Watch PC396 101 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Shenzhen 

Huibo 
 

WSCT

S-040 
Digital Multimeter 115C 93420101 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Fluke  

WSCT

S-041 
Digital Multimeter 115C 93420057 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Fluke  

WSCT

S-042 
Test pin TZ-31 V310307 2016.03.04 2019.03.03 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
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Code Name 
Model/ 

Type 
S/N 

Calibrated 

date 

Next 

Calibration 

Date 

Manufacture 
Used 

or not 

WSCT

S-043 
Test pin TZ-32 V320307 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-044 
Test probe ST-01 S011107 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-045 
Test pin ZX-14 X140107 2016.11.26 2019.11.25 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-046 
Ball Pressure QY-1 Q012807 2018.03.03 2021.03.02 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-047 
Test finger WZ-1 E010907 2018.04.14 2021.04.13 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-048 
Test finger WZ-2 E020907 2018.04.14 2021.04.13 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 

 

 

WSCT

S-049 
Test Flat pin TZ-40 V400107 2016.08.18 2019.08.17 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 

 

 

WSCT

S-050 
Test Small pin TZ-14 V140207 2016.08.18 2019.08.17 Zhilitong 

 

 

WSCT

S-051 
Test finger TZ-12 H020507 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-052 
Test finger ZJ-1 Z011207 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-053 

Articulated test 

Finger 
PA100A U080807 2016.11.26 2019.11.25 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-054 
Test finger GZ-1 F011107 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-055 
Test finger ZX-1 X010707-1 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-056 
Test pin ZX-1 X010707-2 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-057 
Test pin WZ-2 V600208 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-062 
Test hook 

WSCTS0

1 
001 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 

Shenzhen 

Hengxintai 
 

WSCT

S-063 
Clock QUARTZ -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

PanyuMingzh

uxing 
 

WSCT

S-064 
Tape 7.5m 7025 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Rongsheng  

WSCT

S-065 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A MY44026389 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Agilent  

WSCT

S-066 
DC Power 

RXN-3010

D 
2008006875 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Zhaoxin  

WSCT

S-067 
Digital Power Meter CP-280 280902 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Chyng hong  
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Code Name 
Model/ 

Type 
S/N 

Calibrated 

date 

Next 

Calibration 

Date 

Manufacture 
Used 

or not 

WSCT

S-068 
Electronic scale 150kg 002 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Yinuowei  

WSCT

S-069 
Leakage Current 

Simpson 

228/SK52

5-1148 

10-866030 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 USASimpson  

WSCT

S-070 
Steel Ball GQ-1 GQ011307 2018.07.21 2021.07.20 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-071 

Dielectric strength 

test device 
WSC04 002 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Shenzhen 

Hengxintai 
 

WSCT

S-072 
Touch Current 420B 0706GD47 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 CEPREI  

WSCT

S-073 
Digital Power Meter PF9800 709393 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 YUANFANG  

WSCT

S-074 
Digital Power Meter PF9800 709387 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 YUANFANG  

WSCT

S-075 
Digital Power Meter PF9800 709387 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 YUANFANG  

WSCT

S-078 
Metal Rod -- 0021877 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 --  

WSCT

S-081 
Electronic Load IT8512 

0020021863

76001076 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

ITECH 

Eletronics 
 

WSCT

S-082 
Electronic Load IT8512 

0020021863

76001077 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

ITECH 

Eletronics 
 

WSCT

S-087 
Oven 101A-3 32232 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

SHENZHEN 

RONGFENG 
 

WSCT

S-088 
Steel Ball GQ-2 0021486 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Zhilitong  

WSCT

S-090 
Weight 35IB M1-35 2017.02.10 2020.02.09 

Penglaishi 

Shuiling 
 

WSCT

S-091 
Weight 30IB M1-30 2017.02.10 2020.02.09 

Penglaishi 

Shuiling 
 

WSCT

S-092 
Weight 20IB M1-20 2017.02.10 2020.02.09 

Penglaishi 

Shuiling 
 

WSCT

S-093 
Weight 10IB M1-10 2017.02.10 2020.02.09 

Penglaishi 

Shuiling 
 

WSCT

S-094 
Weight 5IB M1-05 2017.02.10 2020.02.09 

Penglaishi 

Shuiling 
 

WSCT

S-095 
Weight 1IB M1-01 2017.02.10 2020.02.09 

Penglaishi 

Shuiling 
 

WSCT

S-096 
Digital Power Meter 8705B 870906342 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Qingdao 

Qingzhi 
 

WSCT

S-097 
Digital Power Meter 8705B 870906341 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Qingdao 

Qingzhi 
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Code Name 
Model/ 

Type 
S/N 

Calibrated 
date 

Next 
Calibration 

Date 
Manufacture 

Used 

or not 

WSCT

S-098 
Digital Power Meter 8716C 870906281 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Qingdao 

Qingzhi 
 

WSCT

S-099 
Digital Power Meter 8716C 870906280 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Qingdao 

Qingzhi 
 

WSCT

S-100 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A MY44047073 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Agilent  

WSCT

S-101 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A MY44046852 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Agilent  

WSCT

S-102 
ELectronic Load IT8512 

0020021863

76001048 
2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

ITECH 

Eletronics 
 

WSCT

S-103 
ELectronic Load IT8512 

0020021863

74001002 
2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

ITECH 

Eletronics 
 

WSCT

S-104 

Multi functional 

gradient measuring 

instrument 

0~90°
/2′ 

-- 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 
Wenzhou 

Nanfang 
 

WSCT

S-105 
Probe TZ-60 V600108 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 --  

WSCT

S-106 
Probe TZ-60 V600208 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 --  

WSCT

S-107 

Oscilloscope 

Carbon 
HP9258 020213402 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Tektronix  

WSCT

S-108 

Oscilloscope 

Carbon 
HP9258 020213401 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Tektronix  

WSCT

S-109 
Magnifier CT-200U -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 --  

WSCT

S-110 

digital power 

Meter 
WT210 91LA25633 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 YOKOGAWA  

WSCT

S-112 

Salt mist 

tester 
SKN-1 8930148 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 GOTO  

WSCT

S-113 

Tracking Index 

Tester 
HD-NH-1 11012725 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 HongDu  

WSCT

S-114 
Hammer ZZ-TH021 -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Shenzhen 

Zhongzi 
 

WSCT

S-115 
Hammer ZZ-TH022 -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Shenzhen 

Zhongzi 
 

WSCT

S-116 

Creepage distance 

test card   

(1.0～
10.0)mm 

12040909 2017.08.17 2020.08.16 
Shenzhen 

Zhongzi 
 

WSCT

S-118 
Electronic load M9712 -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Maynuo  

WSCT

S-119 
Electronic load M9712 

0900209601

20912074 
2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Maynuo  
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Code Name 
Model/ 

Type 
S/N 

Calibrated 
date 

Next 
Calibration 

Date 
Manufacture 

Used 

or not 

WSCT

S-120 
Electronic load M9712 

090020960

120912064 
2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Maynuo  

WSCT

S-121 
Electronic load M9712 -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Maynuo  

WSCT

S-122 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A 
US3704800

0 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Agilent  

WSCT

S-123 

Data Acquisition/ 

Switch Unit 
34970A 

MY440468

52 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Agilent  

WSCT

S-124 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A 
US3701580

5 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Agilent  

WSCT

S-125 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A 
US3701579

8 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Agilent  

WSCT

S-126 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A 
MY440357

38 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Agilent  

WSCT

S-127 

Data 

Acquisition/Switch 

Unit 

34970A -- 2018.03.02 2019.03.01 Agilent  

WSCT

S-129 

Temperature and 

humidity meter   
RS210 KT-903 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Shanghai 

Yijie 

automation   

 

WSCT

S-130 
Pull & Push Scale NK-50 

205013110

5450 
2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Wenzhou 

Shandu 
 

WSCT

S-131 

Horizontal vertical 

combustion tester   
DTE-DF -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Shenzhen 

Huacetong       
 

WSCT

S-132 
Oscilloscope TDS3012B SRX06011 2018.03.02 2019.03.01 Tektronix  

WSCT

S-133 

Automatic 

Frequency 

Converter 

KAP-31030 -- 2018.03.02 2019.03.01 
Shenzhen 

Kenuoma 
 

WSCT

S-193 

Touch current 

tester 
CS2675X-1 -- 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 

Nanjing 

Changsheng 
 

WSCT

S-194 
Suger tester    DTE-D200 -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Shenzhen 

Huacetong 
 

WSCT

S-195 
Anemometer 405-V1 -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 Testo  

WSCT

S-196 
Signal Generator SK-D12 

HD2016120

08 
2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Shenzhen 

Suoketai 
 

WSCT

S-197 
Pull & Push Scale     10N 

5314F0107

4 
2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Wenzhou 

Sandu 
 
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Code Name 
Model/ 

Type 
S/N 

Calibrated 
date 

Next 
Calibration 

Date 
Manufacture 

Used 

or not 

WSCT

S-198 
Test Plug ZLT-L19 I191403 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

Guangzhou 

Zhilitong 
 

WSCT

S-199 
Oscilloprobe      P6015A -- 2018.03.14 2019.03.13 Tektronix  

WSCT

S-214 
Test resistance   WSCTS01 -- 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 --  

WSCT

P-009 

Image 

measurement 

instrument 

YVM2010V

T 
8660 2018.08.16 2019.08.15 

DONGGUAN 

YUANXIN 
 

 

…………………….…………………………………………..The end………..……………………………………………………………. 
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(SVHC)

DONG GUAN TN SILICONE TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.

DONGAO INDUSTRIAL AREA TIANRAOBU VILLAGE HENGLI TOWN DONGGUAN CITY

.

.

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : Liquid Silicone Rubber.

SGS Job No. : CP19-047469 - SZ.

Model No. :. LSR7160A/B.

Client Ref. Info. :. LSR7XXXA/B、LSR9XXXA/B.

Date of Sample Received :. 28 Aug 2019.

Testing Period :. 28 Aug 2019 - 03 Sep 2019.

Test Requested :. As requested by client, SVHC screening is performed according to:

(i) Two hundred and one (201) substances in the Candidate List of Substances of 

Very High Concern (SVHC) for authorization published by European Chemicals 

Agency (ECHA) on and before Jul 16, 2019 regarding Regulation (EC) No 

1907/2006 concerning the REACH..

Test Results :. Please refer to next page(s).

Summary :.

According to the specified scope and evaluation screening, the test results of SVHC are 

≤ 0.1% (w/w) in the submitted sample.

PASS

Violet,Shi.

Approved Signatory. . .

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Guangzhou Branch.
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(SVHC)

Remark :.

 1. The chemical analysis of specified SVHC is performed by means of currently available 

      analytical techniques against the following SVHC related documents published by ECHA: 

      http://echa.europa.eu/web/guest/candidate-list-table 

      These lists are under evaluation by ECHA and may subject to change in the future. 

 2. REACH obligation: 

      2.1 Concerning article(s): 

      Communication: 

      Article 33 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 requires supplier of an article containing a 

      substance meeting the criteria in Article 57 and identified in accordance with Article 59(1) in a 

      concentration above 0.1% weight by weight (w/w) shall provide the recipient of the article with 

      sufficient information, available to the supplier, to allow safe use of the article including, as a 

      minimum, the name of that substance in the Candidate List. 

 

      Notification:

      In accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006, any EU producer or importer of articles 

      shall notify ECHA, in accordance with paragraph 4 of Article 7, if a substance meets the criteria 

      in Article 57 and is identified in accordance with Article 59(1) of the Regulation, if (a) the 

      substance in the Candidate List is present in those articles in quantities totaling over one tonne 

      per producer or importer per year; and (b) the substance in the Candidate List is present in 

      those articles above a concentration of 0.1% weight by weight (w/w). 

 

      SGS adopts the ruling of the Court of Justice of the European Union on the definition of an 

      article under REACH unless indicated otherwise. Detail explanation is available at the following 

      link: 

      http://www.sgs.com/-/media/global/documents/technical-documents/technical-bulletins/sgs-crs- 

      position-statement-on-svhc-in-articles-a4-en-16-06.pdf?la=en 

 

      2.2 Concerning material(s): 

      Test results in this report are based on the tested sample. This report refers to testing result of 

      tested sample submitted as homogenous material(s). In case such material is being used to 

      compose an article, the results indicated in this report may not represent SVHC concentration 

      in such article. If this report refers to testing result of composite material group by equal weight 

      proportion, the material in each composite test group may come from more than one article. 

 

      If the sample is a substance or mixture, and it directly exports to EU, client has the obligation to 

      comply with the supply chain communication obligation under Article 31 of Regulation (EC) No. 

      1907/2006 and the conditions of Authorization of substance of very high concern included in the 

      Annex XIV of the Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006. 

 

      2.3 Concerning substance and preparation: 

      If a SVHC is found over 0.1% (w/w) and/or the specific concentration limit which is set in 

      Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 and its amendments, client is suggested to prepare a Safety 
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      Data Sheet (SDS) against the SVHC to comply with the supply chain communication obligation 

      under Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006, in which: 

      - a substance that is classified as hazardous under the CLP Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008. 

      - a mixture that is classified as hazardous under the CLP Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008, when 

      it contains a substance with concentration equal to, or greater than the classification limit as set 

      in Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008; or 

      - a mixture is not classified as hazardous under the CLP Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008, but 

      contains either: 

      (a) a substance posing human health or environmental hazards in an individual concentration 

      of ≥ 1 % by weight for mixtures that are solid or liquids (i.e., non-gaseous mixtures) or ≥ 0.2 % 

      by volume for gaseous mixtures; or 

      (b) a substance that is PBT, or vPvB in an individual concentration of ≥ 0.1 % by weight for 

      mixtures that are solid or liquids (i.e., non-gaseous mixtures); or 

      (c) a substance on the SVHC candidate list (for reasons other than those listed above), in an 

      individual concentration of ≥ 0.1 % by weight for non-gaseous mixtures; or 

      (d) a substance for which there are Europe-wide workplace exposure limits.

 

 3. If a SVHC is found over the reporting limit, client is suggested to identify the component which 

      contains the SVHC and the exact concentration of the SVHC by requesting further quantitative 

      analysis from the laboratory. 

Test Sample :.

Sample Description :.

Specimen

 No..

SGS

 Sample ID.

Description.

Colorless translucent silicone rubber.CAN19-169999.001SN1.

Test Method :.

SGS In-House method- GZTC CHEM-TOP-092-01, GZTC CHEM-TOP-092-02, Analyzed by ICP-OES, 

UV-VIS, GC-MS, HPLC-DAD/MS and Colorimetric Method..
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Test Result: (Substances in the Candidate List of SVHC)

Batch Substance Name CAS No. 001

Concentration (%)

RL (%)

- - ND -All tested SVHC in candidate list
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Notes :.

1.The table above only shows detected SVHC, and SVHC that below RL are not reported. 

Please refer to Appendix for the full list of tested SVHC.

2.RL = Reporting Limit. All RL are based on homogenous material.ND = Not detected (lower than RL),  

ND is denoted on the SVHC substance.

3.* The test result is based on the calculation of selected element(s) and to the worst-case scenario. 

** The test result is based on the calculation of selected marker(s) and to the worst-case scenario. 

For detail information, please refer to the SGS REACH website: 

http://www.sgs.com/en/Consumer-Goods-Retail/Toys-and-Juvenile-Products/Toys/REACH/Management-

of-SVHC.aspx

4. RL = 0.005% is evaluated for element (i.e. cobalt, arsenic, lead, chromium (VI), aluminum, 

zirconium, boron, strontium, zinc, antimony, cadmium, titanium and barium respectively), 

except molybdenum RL=0.0005%, boron RL=0.0025% (only for Lead bis(tetrafluoroborate))..

5. Calculated concentration of boric compounds are based on the water extractive boron by ICP-OES..

6. ∆  CAS No. of diastereoisomers identified (α-HBCDD, β-HBCDD, γ-HBCDD): 134237-50-6, 

134237-51-7, 134237-52-8. 

7. ☆ CAS No. of Hexahydromethylphthalic anhydride, Hexahydro-4-methylphthalic anhydride, 

Hexahydro-1-methylphthalic anhydride, Hexahydro-3-methylphthalic anhydride: 25550-51-0, 

19438-60-9, 48122-14-1, 57110-29-9; EC No. of those: 247-094-1, 243-072-0, 256-356-4, 260-566-1.

8. § The substance is proposed for the identification as SVHC only where it contains 

Michler’s ketone (CAS Number: 90-94-8) or Michler’s base (CAS Number: 101-61-1) ≥0.1% (w/w)..
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

101-77-9.I 0.050. 1 4,4' -Diaminodiphenylmethane(MDA).

81-15-2.I 0.050. 2 5-tert-butyl-2,4,6-trinitro-m-xylene (musk xylene).

85535-84-8.I 0.050. 3 Alkanes, C10-13, chloro (Short Chain Chlorinated Paraffins).

120-12-7.I 0.050. 4 Anthracene.

85-68-7.I 0.050. 5 Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP).

117-81-7.I 0.050. 6 Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP).

56-35-9.I 0.050. 7 Bis(tributyltin)oxide (TBTO).

7646-79-9.I 0.005. 8 Cobalt dichloride*.

1303-28-2.I 0.005. 9 Diarsenic pentaoxide*.

1327-53-3.I 0.005. 10 Diarsenic trioxide*.

84-74-2.I 0.050. 11 Dibutyl phthalate (DBP).

25637-99-4,3194- 

55-6.

I 0.050. 12 Hexabromocyclododecane (HBCDD) and all major 

diastereoisomers identified (α-HBCDD, β-HBCDD, 

γ-HBCDD)△.

7784-40-9.I 0.005. 13 Lead hydrogen arsenate*.

7789-12-0,

10588-01-9.

I 0.005. 14 Sodium dichromate*.

15606-95-8.I 0.005. 15 Triethyl arsenate*.

121-14-2.II 0.050. 16 2,4-Dinitrotoluene.

79-06-1.II 0.050. 17 Acrylamide.

90640-80-5.II 0.050. 18 Anthracene oil**.

90640-81-6.II 0.050. 19 Anthracene oil, anthracene paste**.

91995-15-2.II 0.050. 20 Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, anthracene fraction**.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

91995-17-4.II 0.050. 21 Anthracene oil, anthracene paste, distn. lights**.

90640-82-7.II 0.050. 22 Anthracene oil, anthracene-low**.

84-69-5.II 0.050. 23 Diisobutyl phthalate.

12656-85-8.II 0.005. 24 Lead chromate molybdate sulphate red (C.I. Pigment Red 

104)*.

7758-97-6.II 0.005. 25 Lead chromate*.

1344-37-2.II 0.005. 26 Lead sulfochromate yellow (C.I. Pigment Yellow 34)*.

65996-93-2.II 0.050. 27 Pitch, coal tar, high temp.**.

115-96-8.II 0.050. 28 Tris(2-chloroethyl)phosphate.

7789-09-5.III 0.005. 29 Ammonium dichromate*.

10043-35-3,

11113-50-1.

III 0.005. 30 Boric acid*.

1303-96-4,

1330-43-4,

12179-04-3.

III 0.005. 31 Disodium tetraborate, anhydrous*.

7789-00-6.III 0.005. 32 Potassium chromate*.

7778-50-9.III 0.005. 33 Potassium dichromate*.

7775-11-3.III 0.005. 34 Sodium chromate*.

12267-73-1.III 0.005. 35 Tetraboron disodium heptaoxide, hydrate*.

79-01-6.III 0.050. 36 Trichloroethylene.

110-80-5.IV 0.050. 37 2-Ethoxyethanol.

109-86-4.IV 0.050. 38 2-Methoxyethanol.

7738-94-5,- 

13530-68-2.

IV 0.005. 39 Chromic acid,

Oligomers of chromic acid and dichromic acid,

Dichromic acid*.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

1333-82-0.IV 0.005. 40 Chromium trioxide*.

513-79-1.IV 0.005. 41 Cobalt(II) carbonate*.

71-48-7.IV 0.005. 42 Cobalt(II) diacetate*.

10141-05-6.IV 0.005. 43 Cobalt(II) dinitrate*.

10124-43-3.IV 0.005. 44 Cobalt(II) sulphate*.

96-18-4.V 0.050. 45 1,2,3-trichloropropane.

71888-89-6.V 0.050. 46 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-C6-8-branched alkyl esters, 

C7-rich.

68515-42-4.V 0.050. 47 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-C7-11-branched and linear 

alkyl esters.

872-50-4.V 0.050. 48 1-methyl-2-pyrrolidone.

111-15-9.V 0.050. 49 2-ethoxyethyl acetate.

7803-57-8,

302-01-2.

V 0.050. 50 Hydrazine.

7789-06-2.V 0.005. 51 Strontium chromate*.

107-06-2.VI 0.050. 52 1,2-Dichloroethane.

101-14-4.VI 0.050. 53 2,2'-dichloro-4,4'-methylenedianiline.

90-04-0.VI 0.050. 54 2-Methoxyaniline; o-Anisidine.

140-66-9.VI 0.050. 55 4-(1,1,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)phenol.

650-017-00-8 (Index 

no.).

VI 0.005. 56 Aluminosilicate Refractory Ceramic Fibres *.

7778-39-4.VI 0.005. 57 Arsenic acid*.

111-96-6.VI 0.050. 58 Bis(2-methoxyethyl) ether.

117-82-8.VI 0.050. 59 Bis(2-methoxyethyl) phthalate.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

7778-44-1.VI 0.005. 60 Calcium arsenate*.

24613-89-6.VI 0.005. 61 Dichromium tris(chromate) *.

25214-70-4.VI 0.050. 62 Formaldehyde, oligomeric reaction products with aniline.

13424-46-9.VI 0.005. 63 Lead diazide, Lead azide*.

6477-64-1.VI 0.005. 64 Lead dipicrate*.

15245-44-0.VI 0.005. 65 Lead styphnate*.

127-19-5.VI 0.050. 66 N,N-dimethylacetamide.

49663-84-5.VI 0.005. 67 Pentazinc chromate octahydroxide*.

77-09-8.VI 0.050. 68 Phenolphthalein.

11103-86-9.VI 0.005. 69 Potassium hydroxyoctaoxodizincatedichromate*.

3687-31-8.VI 0.005. 70 Trilead diarsenate*.

650-017-00-8 (Index 

no.).

VI 0.005. 71 Zirconia Aluminosilicate Refractory Ceramic Fibres*.

2580-56-5.VII 0.050. 72 [4-[[4-anilino-1-naphthyl][4-

(dimethylamino)phenyl]methylene]cyclohexa-2,5-dien-1-ylide

ne] dimethylammonium chloride (C.I. Basic Blue 26)§.

548-62-9.VII 0.050. 73 [4-[4,4'-bis(dimethylamino) 

benzhydrylidene]cyclohexa-2,5-dien-1-ylidene]dimethylamm

onium chloride (C.I. Basic Violet 3)§.

112-49-2.VII 0.050. 74 1,2-bis(2-methoxyethoxy)ethane (TEGDME; triglyme).

110-71-4.VII 0.050. 75 1,2-dimethoxyethane; ethylene glycol dimethyl ether 

(EGDME).

90-94-8.VII 0.050. 76 4,4'-bis(dimethylamino) benzophenone (Michler’s Ketone).

561-41-1.VII 0.050. 77 4,4'-bis(dimethylamino)-4''-(methylamino)trityl alcohol§.

1303-86-2.VII 0.005. 78 Diboron trioxide*.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

75-12-7.VII 0.050. 79 Formamide.

17570-76-2.VII 0.005. 80 Lead(II) bis(methanesulfonate)*.

101-61-1.VII 0.050. 81 N,N,N',N'-tetramethyl-4,4'-methylenedianiline (Michler’s 

base).

2451-62-9.VII 0.050. 82 TGIC 

(1,3,5-tris(oxiranylmethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trio

ne).

6786-83-0.VII 0.050. 83 α,α-Bis[4-(dimethylamino)phenyl]-4 

(phenylamino)naphthalene-1-methanol (C.I. Solvent Blue 4) 

§.

59653-74-6.VII 0.050. 84 β-TGIC (1,3,5-tris[(2S and 

2R)-2,3-epoxypropyl]-1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-(1H,3H,5H)-trione).

69011-06-9.VIII 0.005. 85 [Phthalato(2-)]dioxotrilead*.

84777-06-0.VIII 0.050. 86 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dipentylester, branched and 

linear.

629-14-1.VIII 0.050. 87 1,2-Diethoxyethane.

106-94-5.VIII 0.050. 88 1-Bromopropane.

143860-04-2.VIII 0.050. 89 3-Ethyl-2-methyl-2-(3-methylbutyl)-1,3-oxazolidine.

-.VIII 0.050. 90 4-(1,1,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)phenol, ethoxylated.

838-88-0.VIII 0.050. 91 4,4'-Methylenedi-o-toluidine.

101-80-4.VIII 0.050. 92 4,4'-Oxydianiline and its salts.

60-09-3.VIII 0.050. 93 4-Aminoazobenzene.

95-80-7.VIII 0.050. 94 4-Methyl-m-phenylenediamine.

-.VIII 0.050. 95 4-Nonylphenol, branched and linear.

120-71-8.VIII 0.050. 96 6-Methoxy-m-toluidine.

51404-69-4.VIII 0.005. 97 Acetic acid, lead salt, basic*.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

92-67-1.VIII 0.050. 98 Biphenyl-4-ylamine.

1163-19-5.VIII 0.050. 99 Bis(pentabromophenyl) ether (DecaBDE).

85-42-7,13149-00-3,1

4166-21-3.

VIII 0.050. 100 Cyclohexane-1,2-dicarboxylic anhydride,

cis-cyclohexane-1,2-dicarboxylic anhydride,

trans-cyclohexane-1,2-dicarboxylic anhydride.

123-77-3.VIII 0.050. 101 Diazene-1,2-dicarboxamide (C,C'-azodi(formamide)).

683-18-1.VIII 0.050. 102 Dibutyltin dichloride (DBTC).

64-67-5.VIII 0.050. 103 Diethyl sulphate.

605-50-5.VIII 0.050. 104 Diisopentylphthalate.

77-78-1.VIII 0.050. 105 Dimethyl sulphate.

88-85-7.VIII 0.050. 106 Dinoseb.

12578-12-0.VIII 0.005. 107 Dioxobis(stearato)trilead*.

91031-62-8.VIII 0.005. 108 Fatty acids, C16-18, lead salts*.

110-00-9.VIII 0.050. 109 Furan.

2058-94-8.VIII 0.050. 110 Henicosafluoroundecanoic acid.

376-06-7.VIII 0.050. 111 Heptacosafluorotetradecanoic acid.

☆.VIII 0.050. 112 Hexahydromethylphathalic anhydride, 

Hexahydro-4-methylphathalic anhydride, 

Hexahydro-1-methylphathalic anhydride, 

Hexahydro-3-methylphathalic anhydride.

13814-96-5.VIII 0.005. 113 Lead bis(tetrafluoroborate)*.

20837-86-9.VIII 0.005. 114 Lead cyanamidate*.

10099-74-8.VIII 0.005. 115 Lead dinitrate*.

1317-36-8.VIII 0.005. 116 Lead monoxide*.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

12036-76-9.VIII 0.005. 117 Lead oxide sulfate*.

1314-41-6.VIII 0.005. 118 Lead tetroxide (orange lead)*.

12060-00-3.VIII 0.005. 119 Lead titanium trioxide*.

12626-81-2.VIII 0.005. 120 Lead titanium zirconium oxide*.

625-45-6.VIII 0.050. 121 Methoxyacetic acid.

75-56-9.VIII 0.050. 122 Methyloxirane (Propylene oxide).

68-12-2.VIII 0.050. 123 N,N-dimethylformamide.

79-16-3.VIII 0.050. 124 N-Methylacetamide.

776297-69-9.VIII 0.050. 125 N-Pentyl-isopentylphthalate.

97-56-3.VIII 0.050. 126 o-Aminoazotoluene.

95-53-4.VIII 0.050. 127 o-Toluidine.

72629-94-8.VIII 0.050. 128 Pentacosafluorotridecanoic acid.

12065-90-6.VIII 0.005. 129 Pentalead tetraoxide sulphate*.

8012-00-8.VIII 0.005. 130 Pyrochlore, antimony lead yellow*.

68784-75-8.VIII 0.005. 131 Silicic acid, barium salt, lead-doped*.

11120-22-2.VIII 0.005. 132 Silicic acid, lead salt*.

62229-08-7.VIII 0.005. 133 Sulfurous acid, lead salt, dibasic*.

78-00-2.VIII 0.005. 134 Tetraethyllead*.

12202-17-4.VIII 0.005. 135 Tetralead trioxide sulphate*.

307-55-1.VIII 0.050. 136 Tricosafluorododecanoic acid.

1319-46-6.VIII 0.005. 137 Trilead bis(carbonate)dihydroxide (basic lead carbonate)*.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

12141-20-7.VIII 0.005. 138 Trilead dioxide phosphonate*.

-.IX 0.050. 139 4-Nonylphenol, branched and linear, ethoxylated.

3825-26-1.IX 0.050. 140 Ammonium pentadecafluorooctanoate (APFO)**.

1306-19-0.IX 0.005. 141 Cadmium oxide*.

7440-43-9.IX 0.005. 142 Cadmium*.

131-18-0.IX 0.050. 143 Dipentyl phthalate (DPP).

335-67-1.IX 0.050. 144 Pentadecafluorooctanoic acid (PFOA).

1306-23-6.X 0.005. 145 Cadmium sulphide*.

84-75-3.X 0.050. 146 Dihexyl phthalate.

573-58-0.X 0.050. 147 Disodium 3,3'-

[[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diylbis(azo)]bis(4-aminonaphthalene-1-su

lphonate) (C.I. Direct Red 28).

1937-37-7.X 0.050. 148 Disodium 4-amino-3-[[4'-[(2,4-diaminophenyl)azo]

[1,1'-biphenyl]-4-yl]azo] -5-hydroxy-6-

(phenylazo)naphthalene-2,7-disulphonate (C.I. Direct Black 

38).

96-45-7.X 0.050. 149 Imidazolidine-2-thione; (2-imidazoline-2-thiol).

301-04-2.X 0.005. 150 Lead di(acetate)*.

25155-23-1.X 0.050. 151 Trixylyl phosphate.

68515-50-4.XI 0.050. 152 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dihexyl ester, branched and 

linear.

10108-64-2.XI 0.005. 153 Cadmium chloride*.

-.XI 0.005. 154 Sodium perborate; perboric acid, sodium salt*.

7632-04-4.XI 0.005. 155 Sodium peroxometaborate*.
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Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

25973-55-1.XII 0.050. 156 2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4,6-ditertpentylphenol (UV-328).

3846-71-7.XII 0.050. 157 2-benzotriazol-2-yl-4,6-di-tert-butylphenol (UV-320).

15571-58-1.XII 0.050. 158 2-Ethylhexyl 

10-ethyl-4,4-dioctyl-7-oxo-8-oxa-3,5-dithia-4-stannatetradeca

noate; DOTE.

7790-79-6.XII 0.005. 159 Cadmium fluoride*.

10124-36-4,

31119-53-6.

XII 0.005. 160 Cadmium sulphate*.

-.XII 0.050. 161 Reaction mass of 2-ethylhexyl 

10-ethyl-4,4-dioctyl-7-oxo-8-oxa-3,5-dithia-4-stannatetradeca

noate & 2-ethylhexyl 10-ethyl-4-[[2-

[(2-ethylhexyl)oxy]-2-oxoethyl]thio]-4-octyl-7-oxo-8-oxa-3,5-di

thia-4-stannatetradecanoate (reaction mass of DOTE & 

MOTE).

68515-51-5,

68648-93-1.

XIII 0.050. 162 1,2-benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-C6-10-alkyl esters; 

1,2-benzenedicarboxylic acid, mixed decyl and hexyl and 

octyl diesters with ≥ 0.3% of dihexyl phthalate.

-.XIII 0.050. 163 5-sec-butyl-2-

(2,4-dimethylcyclohex-3-en-1-yl)-5-methyl-1,3-dioxane [1], 

5-sec-butyl-2-

(4,6-dimethylcyclohex-3-en-1-yl)-5-methyl-1,3-dioxane [2] 

[covering any of the individual isomers of [1] and [2] or any 

combination thereof].

1120-71-4.XIV 0.050. 164 1,3-propanesultone.

3864-99-1.XIV 0.050. 165 2,4-di-tert-butyl-6-(5-chlorobenzotriazol-2-yl)phenol 

(UV-327).

36437-37-3.XIV 0.050. 166 2-(2H-benzotriazol-2-yl)-4-(tert-butyl)-6-(sec-butyl)phenol 

(UV-350).

98-95-3.XIV 0.050. 167 Nitrobenzene.

375-95-1,21049-39-8,

4149-60-4.

XIV 0.050. 168 Perfluorononan-1-oic-acid and its sodium and ammonium 

salts.

50-32-8.XV 0.050. 169 Benzo[def]chrysene (Benzo[a]pyrene).
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(SVHC)

Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

80-05-7.XVI 0.050. 170 4,4’-isopropylidenediphenol (bisphenol A).

-.XVI 0.050. 171 4-Heptylphenol, branched and linear.

3108-42-7,335-76-2,3

830-45-3.

XVI 0.050. 172 Nonadecafluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) and its sodium and 

ammonium salts.

80-46-6.XVI 0.050. 173 p-(1,1-dimethylpropyl)phenol.

-.XVII 0.050. 174 Perfluorohexane-1-sulphonic acid and its salts.

-.XVIII 0.050. 175 1,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,17,18,18-Dodecachloropentacyclo[12.

2.1.16,9.02,13.05,10]octadeca-7,15-diene (“Dechlorane 

Plus”™) [covering any of its individual anti- and syn-isomers 

or any combination thereof].

56-55-3, 1718-53-2.XVIII 0.050. 176 Benz[a]anthracene.

10022-68-1,

10325-94-7.

XVIII 0.005. 177 Cadmium nitrate*.

513-78-0.XVIII 0.005. 178 Cadmium carbonate*.

21041-95-2.XVIII 0.005. 179 Cadmium hydroxide*.

218-01-9,

1719-03-5.

XVIII 0.050. 180 Chrysene.

-.XVIII 0.050. 181 Reaction products of 1,3,4-thiadiazolidine-2,5-dithione, 

formaldehyde and 4-heptylphenol, branched and linear 

(RP-HP) [with ≥0.1% w/w 4-heptylphenol, branched and 

linear].

552-30-7.XIX 0.050. 182 Benzene-1,2,4-tricarboxylic acid 1,2-anhydride (trimellitic 

anhydride).

191-24-2.XIX 0.050. 183 Benzo[ghi]perylene.

541-02-6.XIX 0.050. 184 Decamethylcyclopentasiloxane (D5).

84-61-7.XIX 0.050. 185 Dicyclohexyl phthalate (DCHP).

12008-41-2.XIX 0.005. 186 Disodium octaborate*.
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(SVHC)

Appendix

Full list of tested SVHC:

Batch No. Substance Name CAS No. RL (%)

540-97-6.XIX 0.050. 187 Dodecamethylcyclohexasiloxane (D6).

107-15-3.XIX 0.050. 188 Ethylenediamine.

7439-92-1.XIX 0.005. 189 Lead*.

556-67-2.XIX 0.050. 190 Octamethylcyclotetrasiloxane (D4).

61788-32-7.XIX 0.050. 191 Terphenyl hydrogenated.

15087-24-8.XX 0.050. 192 1,7,7-trimethyl-3-

(phenylmethylene)bicyclo[2.2.1]heptan-2-one (3-benzylidene 

camphor).

6807-17-6.XX 0.050. 193 2,2-bis(4'-hydroxyphenyl)-4- methylpentane.

207-08-9.XX 0.050. 194 Benzo[k]fluoranthene.

206-44-0,

93951-69-0.

XX 0.050. 195 Fluoranthene.

85-01-8.XX 0.050. 196 Phenanthrene.

129-00-0,

1718-52-1.

XX 0.050. 197 Pyrene.

-.XXI 0.050. 198 2,3,3,3-tetrafluoro-2-(heptafluoropropoxy)propionic acid, its 

salts and its acyl halides (covering any of their individual 

isomers and combinations thereof).

110-49-6.XXI 0.050. 199 2-methoxyethyl acetate.

98-54-4.XXI 0.050. 200 4-tert-butylphenol (PTBP).

-.XXI 0.050. 201 Tris(4-nonylphenyl,branched and linear) phosphite (TNPP) 

with ≥ 0.1% w/w of 4-nonylphenol, branched and linear 

(4-NP).
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ATTACHMENTS 
 

SVHC Testing Flow Chart 
 

Sample cutting/preparation 

Sample measurement 

Sample Pretreatment  

Instrumental Analysis 

DATA 
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Sample photo:.

CANEC1916999909

CAN19-169999.001.

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only.

*** End of Report ***.
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DONG GUAN TN SILICONE TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.

DONGAO INDUSTRIAL AREA TIANRAOBU VILLAGE HENGLI TOWN DONGGUAN CITY

.

.

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : Liquid Silicone Rubber.

SGS Job No. : CP19-047469 - SZ.

Model No. :. LSR7160A/B.

Client Ref. Info. :. LSR7XXXA/B、LSR9XXXA/B.

Date of Sample Received :. 28 Aug 2019.

Testing Period :. 28 Aug 2019 - 03 Sep 2019.

Test Requested :. Selected test(s) as requested by client..

Please refer to next page(s)..

Please refer to next page(s)..

Test Method :.

Test Results :.

Conclusion :. Based on the performed tests on submitted sample(s), the results of Lead, 

Mercury, Cadmium, Hexavalent chromium, Polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs), 

Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs) and Phthalates such as 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) , Butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP), Dibutyl 

phthalate (DBP) , and Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP) comply with the limits as set by 

RoHS Directive (EU) 2015/863 amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU..

Violet,Shi.

Approved Signatory.

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Guangzhou Branch.
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Test Results :.

Test Part Description :.

Specimen No.. SGS Sample ID. Description.

SN1. CAN19-169999.001 Colorless translucent silicone rubber.

Remarks :.

(1) 1 mg/kg = 1 ppm = 0.0001%.

(2) MDL = Method Detection Limit.

(3) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL ).

(4) "-" = Not Regulated.

RoHS Directive (EU) 2015/863 amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU.

Test Method :. With reference to IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017, IEC 62321-5:2013,  IEC 62321-7-2:2017 , IEC 

62321-6:2015  and IEC 62321-8:2017,  analyzed by ICP-OES , UV-Vis  and GC-MS ..

001.

Cadmium (Cd). 100 mg/kg. 2 ND

Lead (Pb). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND

Mercury (Hg). 1,000 mg/kg. 2 ND

Hexavalent Chromium (CrVI). 1,000 mg/kg. 8 ND

Sum of PBBs. 1,000 mg/kg. - ND

Monobromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Dibromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Tribromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Tetrabromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Pentabromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Hexabromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Heptabromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Octabromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Nonabromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Decabromobiphenyl. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Sum of PBDEs. 1,000 mg/kg. - ND

Monobromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Dibromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Tribromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Tetrabromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Pentabromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Test Item(s). Limit. Unit. MDL.
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Test Item(s). Limit. Unit. MDL. 001.

Hexabromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Heptabromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Octabromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Nonabromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Decabromodiphenyl ether. - mg/kg. 5 ND

Dibutyl phthalate (DBP). 1,000 mg/kg. 50 ND

Butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP). 1,000 mg/kg. 50 ND

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP). 1,000 mg/kg. 50 ND

Diisobutyl Phthalates (DIBP). 1,000 mg/kg. 50 ND

Notes :.

(1) The maximum permissible limit is quoted from RoHS Directive (EU) 2015/863.IEC 62321 series is 

equivalent to EN 62321 series 

https://www.cenelec.eu/dyn/www/f?p=104:30:1742232870351101::::FSP_ORG_ID,FSP_LANG_ID:1258

637,25

(2) The restriction of DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP shall apply to medical devices, including in vitro medical 

devices, and monitoring and control instruments, including industrial monitoring and control instruments, 

from 22 July 2021.

(3) The restriction of DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP shall not apply to toys which are already subject to the 

restriction of DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP through entry 51 of Annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No 

1907/2006..
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ATTACHMENTS 
Pb/Cd/Hg/Cr6+/PBBs/PBDEs Testing Flow Chart 

1) These samples were dissolved totally by pre-conditioning method according to below flow chart.  
(Cr6+ and PBBs/PBDEs test method excluded). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Sample Preparation 

Sample Measurement 

Pb/Cd/Hg PBBs/PBDEs 

Sample solvent 
extraction 

Concentration/ 
Dilution of 

extraction solution 

Filtration 

GC-MS 

DATA 

 

ICP-OES/AAS 

Solution 

Filtration 

Residue 

1) Alkali Fusion / 
Dry Ashing 

2) Acid to 
dissolve 

Acid digestion with 
microwave / 

hotplate 

DATA 

ABS/PC/PVC Others 

DATA 

UV-Vis 

Adding 1,5- 
diphenylcarbazide for 

color development 

pH adjustment 

Dissolving by 
ultrasonication 

Separating to 

get aqueous 

phase 

 

Digesting at 

60°C by 

ultrasonication 

Metallic 
material 

Boiling water 
extraction 

DATA 

UV-Vis. 

Adding 1,5- 
diphenylcarba
zide for color 
development 

 

Nonmetallic 
material 

Digesting at 
150~160℃ 

Cr6+ 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 

Phthalates Testing Flow Chart 
 
 

Sample cutting / preparation 

Sample Measurement 

Solvent extraction 

Concentration/Dilution 

Filtration 

GC-MS 

DATA 
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Sample photo:.

CANEC1916999901

CAN19-169999.001.

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only.

*** End of Report ***.



序 II

及按摩牙龈

serial number II

1. the  normal working temperature of the  product is 0C-50C.
2- when the product is charged please  charge  it at  normal  temperature.      

3- please  recharged the batteery if  stay a  long time not  use.

4-the products are stored in dry and cool place and avoid sunlight.
5- after brusing and use a dry clean cloth to clean up  the water and try to 

avoid soaking in water.

6- the output current is higher and it is prohibited to work over 10 minutes continuely  

7-keep it  in  a dry  place  when  chargeing . and use  power supply  of 

5V  500-1000mA.

Matters needing attention

3

can use the toothpaste
mousse into byaces can     

the

and 

103x52x25mm 0

  GB4706.59-2008 

GB4806.11-2016

第五步
机身用干布擦拭干净后，放回充电底座
上继续充电

持

The fifth step
The fuselage is wiped clean with a dry cloth and 
then put back to the charging seat to continue charging.

                                    

Built-in 
infrared ray

内置红外线

可多次使用，

 1.按一次一档

30秒强力刷牙、2.按两次二档30秒舒适刷牙、3.按三次三档30秒高频

按摩、4.按四次四档提亮功能



V-love toothbrush problem summary

深爱⽛刷问题汇总 

⼀. function

⼀、功能篇 
1. Is the toothbrush waterproof 

1、⽛刷防⽔么？ 

The whole machine is waterproof, anti-leaching, and the waterproof grade is up to 
the international standard IPX7. Even if it is in the depth of 1 meter, it doesn't matter, 
and it won't enter the interior. 

整机防⽔，防浸型，防⽔等级达到国际标准IPX7，即使放1⽶深⽔⾥也没关系，也不会
进⼊内部。 

2. Anti-collision of toothbrush 

2、⽛刷防摔么？ 

Anti - slam design, careless slide will not affect the use. 

防摔设计，不⼩⼼滑落也不会影响使⽤。 

3. Three functions? 

3、三⼤功能？ 

Brush cleaning: one - strong brushing, two - comfortable teeth, different strength, 
self - choice. 

Gingival massage: gear 3 - gingival massage, promote blood circulation, let us have 
healthy mouth. 

Cold light whitening: blue light with tooth whitening gel, 7~15 days to give you a 
big white tooth. 

刷⽛清洁：档位⼀-强⼒刷⽛，档位⼆-舒适洁⽛，⼒度不同，⾃我选择。 

护龈按摩：档位三-⽛龈按摩，促进⾎液循环，让我们拥有健康⼝腔。 

冷光美⽩：蓝光照射搭配⽛⻮美⽩凝胶，7~15天让你拥有⼀⼝⼤⽩⽛。 

4. Artificial intelligence 

4、⼈⼯智能 



Deep love toothbrush light press on, continuously light press switch different 
mode; Long press shutdown; 

Memory function: the current opportunity to restore the mode of the last 
shutdown; 

Automatic function: clean teeth, gingival mode to 45 seconds automatically 
shutdown; Cold light whitening mode automatic shutdown for 15 minutes. 

The customer who has a deep love says: encountered a big brand electric 
toothbrush in the suitcase, travel vibration to no electricity, embarrassed. 

深爱⽛刷轻按开机，连续轻按切换不同的模式；⻓按关机； 

记忆功能：当下次开机会恢复到上次关机时的模式； 

⾃动功能：洁⽛、护龈模式到45秒⾃动关机；冷光美⽩模式15分钟⾃动关机。 

有深爱的顾客说：遇到过某⼤牌的电动⽛刷放在⾏李箱⾥，出⾏振动到没电，尴尬。 

5. Wireless charging 

5、⽆线充电 

The deep love of the charging base blind design, the toothbrush can be 
put on the charge, regardless of the right and left contact; When 
charging, blue light gradually changes from weak to strong. The blue light 
is always bright. 

深爱的充电底座盲插设计，⽛刷放上去就能充电，不分左右触点；充电时蓝光
渐变式从弱到强变化。充满后蓝灯常亮。 

6. The four bright spots of toothbrush. 

6.⽛刷的四⼤亮点 

Technology lead - the world's first U - shaped toothbrush, easy to operate. 

The lazy man, who brushes his teeth in 45 seconds, is the equivalent of a 
regular toothbrush for 6 minutes. 

Clean hands -360 degrees without dead Angle clean teeth, up and down the 
left and right corner of the left and right corner of the entire sweep. 

Extremely high profile - create an "apple" in the toothbrush industry, with a 
built-in base. 

科技领先-全球⾸创U型⽛刷，操作更简单。 

懒⼈神器-45秒快速刷⽛，相当于普通⽛刷6分钟的刷⽛效果 

清洁能⼿-360度⽆死⻆洁⽛，⾥⾥外外上上下下左左右右的死⻆全扫光。 

极⾼颜值-打造⽛刷⾏业的“苹果”，⾃带底座稳当当。 



⼆、Cleaning

⼆、清洁篇 
5. Can you clean it? Compared to an ordinary toothbrush and an electric 
toothbrush? 

5、能刷⼲净么？跟普通⽛刷和电动⽛刷相⽐呢？ 

Everyone don't think the silicone inertia hair brush clean, love the design concept of 
the toothbrush is follow the pap brush method recommended by the American dental 
association, the bristles with the long axis of the teeth a 45 ° Angle, can effectively 
clean teeth, teeth, gums ditch dirty things. 

Correct use of toothbrush: when brushing your teeth with a deep love toothbrush, 
you should shake more than 63 times per minute with the manual and the left and 
right sides of the hand, which is more clean than the traditional brush with ordinary 
electric teeth. Deep love for 45 seconds is about the same as a traditional electric 
toothbrush for 6 minutes! 

The cleanliness of ordinary toothbrush is about 76%. The cleanliness of traditional 
electric toothbrush is about 90%. More than 95 percent of the cleanliness of the 
toothbrush; 

⼤家惯性觉得硅胶没有⽑刷刷的⼲净，深爱⽛刷的设计原理是遵循美国⽛科协会推荐
的巴⽒刷⽛法设计，刷⽑与⽛⻓轴呈45°⻆，可更有效清理⽛⾯、⽛缝、⽛龈沟的脏东
⻄。 

正确使⽤⽛刷的步骤：⽤深爱⽛刷刷⽛时，配合⼿动上下左右内外每分钟摇动63次以
上，⽐传统跟普通电动⽛刷刷的都要⼲净！深爱45秒洁⽛约相当于传统电动⽛刷6分
钟！

普通⽛刷的清洁度，⼤概达到76%；传统的电动⽛刷的清洁度，⼤概达到90%；深爱
⽛刷的清洁度95%以上； 

6. The toothbrush is not very neat, and it feels a little brush. 

6、⽛刷不是特别整⻬，感觉有点刷不到怎么办？ 

Shake up and down left and right to solve. 

上下左右内外摇动即可解决。 

7. Is the toothbrush Easy to clean? 

7、⽛刷好清洗么？ 

Whether ordinary tooth brush head or an electric tooth brush head, always 
encounter a problem, is our residues such as green vegetables after eating pork son, 
brush a tooth brush head stuck in a, then wash wash not to drop, also want to use 



hand to pick, is there? Deep love beauty white toothbrush, the silica gel head is 
washed very clean, the next day brush dry dry, after use before use, rinse can. 

不管是普通⽛刷刷头还是电动⽛刷刷头，总会遇到⼀个问题，就是我们吃完东⻄的残
留物⽐如⻘菜啊⾁丝⼉啊，刷完⽛卡在刷头⾥，这时候冲洗还洗不掉，要⽤⼿去抠，
有没有？深爱美⽩⽛刷，硅胶头冲洗后就很⼲净了，第⼆天刷⽛⼲⼲的，每次⽤前⽤
后冲洗即可。 

8. With a deep love toothbrush, do you need to work with the brush 
manually? 

8、⽤深爱⽛刷，需要⼿动配合刷么？ 

1, the sound wave vibration is up and down, so want to sway to clean our 
teeth; 

2. The braces are universal and need to be moved up and down to clean 
the teeth inside. 

⼀、声波振动是上下，所以要左右摇动去清洁我们的⽛⻮； 
⼆、⽛套是通⽤型，需要左右上下⾥外摇动，才能清洁到⾥⾯的⽛⻮。 

9、How many stalls do you brush? Is it too much to shock? 

9、刷⽛⼏个档位？会不会震的受不了？ 

Gear 1: strong brush teeth; Gear 2: comfortable cleaning teeth. 45 
seconds automatic shutdown, select the appropriate gear. 

档位⼀：强⼒刷⽛；档位⼆：舒适洁⽛。45秒⾃动关机，选择合适⾃⼰的档位即可。 

10. Is it easy to produce bacteria after this toothbrush is used? 

10、这个⽛刷⽤完后容易产⽣细菌么？ 

The beloved silicone toothbrush head is not easy to contaminate the bacteria! Deep 
love of beauty white toothbrush is a rinse with water after use before use, and a 
sling has little water, the second day of the silica gel is completely dried up, and 
charging the blue gradient, blue lights up when you brush your teeth 406 microns 
between visible light blue; Bactericidal effect. , kill all common and electric 
toothbrushes in seconds. 

深爱的硅胶⽛刷头不容易沾染细菌！深爱美⽩⽛刷在⽤前⽤后都⽤⽔冲⼀下，⽽且⼀
甩就没什么⽔了，第⼆天的硅胶是完全⼲了的状态，⽽且充电时蓝光渐变、刷⽛时蓝
灯点亮有406µm蓝⾊之间的可⻅光;杀菌效果。，这⼀点秒杀所有常⻅的普通及电动⽛
刷。

If it's an ordinary bristle brush, it's almost perfect! Because it's a normal or electric 
toothbrush and it doesn't matter if you put the cover on the top of your head, it's still 
wet, it's very easy to grow bacteria.



如果是普通的⽑刷的细菌那是简直了！因为换是普通或者电动⽛刷不管你套不套刷头
的盖⼦就算放那⼉两天刷头还是湿的，湿的很容易滋⽣细菌。 

三、Gingival passage

三、护龈篇 
11, do not brush gum to do? 

11.刷不到⽛龈怎么办？ 

Ordinary toothbrushes are not covered by the gums. Ordinary electric 
toothbrushes are more likely to brush the gums and hurt the gums. The 
cleanliness of the gums depends mainly on good eating habits and care, 
so the dentist has the word for the gingival. The third gear of the full-
automatic toothbrush: gingival massage can promote the blood 
circulation of the gums and give you a healthy gum. At the same time, 
because the bristles of the deep love toothbrush are silicone, 

本身⼀般普通的⽛刷也是刷不到⽛龈的，普通的电动⽛刷更不能直接刷⽛龈、对⽛龈
会伤害到；⽛龈的清洁主要靠良好的饮⻝习惯与护理，所以⽛医都有健⻮护龈的说
法；深爱美⽩全⾃动⽛刷的第3个档位：⽛龈按摩的，可以促进⽛龈的⾎液循环，还你
⼀⼝健康的⽛龈。同时因为深爱⽛刷的刷⽑是硅胶的， 

12、How is the gum protection? 

12、⽛龈保护度怎样？ 

Deep love is 41% higher than conventional electric toothbrush. 

General electric toothbrush is 32% higher than manual toothbrush. 

⽛龈保护度，深爱⽐普通电动⽛刷⾼41% 
普通电动⽛刷，⽐普通⼿动⽛刷⾼32% 

四、Accessories

四、配件篇
13. Charging status

13、充电状态 

When charging, the light is flashing, full of light, it will take about 2 hours. 

充电时灯闪，充满灯常亮，⼤概需要2个⼩时左右.

14.How often do you recharge?



14、多久充电⼀次

Full charge can be used about 22 times, normal use 10 days to charge.

充满⼀次电⼤概可以使⽤22次左右，⼀般正常使⽤10天冲⼀次电。

15.How long will the mousse last?

15、慕斯能⽤多久？

A bottle of 60 ml is about a month.

⼀瓶60毫升⼤概⽤⼀个⽉左右。

16. Can mousse replace toothpaste?

16.慕斯可以代替⽛膏么？

Yes, it's a foam toothpaste, a unique photocatalyst patented technology that gives 
you a high quality oral experience. In addition to normal teeth cleaning and good 
taste, we also whiten our teeth. Brush teeth everyday to maintain.

没错，亲，洁⽛慕斯就是泡沫⽛膏，⾃身独特的光触媒专利技术，带给你⾼品质的⼝
腔体验。，除了正常刷⽛清洁、⼝感很棒之外，还顺带美⽩了我们的⽛⻮。天天刷⽛
天天保持。

17. Can mousse buy it alone?

17.慕斯可以单买么？

Yes, it's 19.9 yuan a bottle.

是的，⼀瓶单卖19.9元，

18. How to sell the whitening gel?

18.美⽩凝胶怎么卖？

White gel a 3 ml, unit price 29.9 yuan.

19. Use of gel.

19、凝胶的使⽤⽅法 

When you don't brush your teeth, cleaning, and dry moisture, please put gel inside 
the braces, takes about 15 to 20 days whitening teeth, this component is not big, 
only 3 ml, in 3 days, later want to buy whitening repair gel.

However, we recommend that you start with mousse toothpaste and brush your 
teeth for 30 days or more, and the brush will be whiter and whiter.

当你不刷⽛时，冲洗⽛套，并甩⼲⽔分，请将凝胶涂在⽛套内侧，需要⼤概15天到20
天美⽩⽛⻮，这个赠送的分量不⼤，只有3毫升，⽤3天的，后续想美⽩再补买凝胶。

不过我们建议先从慕斯⽛膏刷⽛开始，⼤概刷30天以上，越刷越⽩，健康⽩。



20. Why do children love toothbrushes?

20、⼉童为什么要⽤深爱⽛刷

Children need to use silicone toothbrushes most, never hurt the gums, because 
everyone knows that the gums are good teeth. Effectively inhibit gum bleeding 
inflammation. 

⼩孩最需要⽤硅胶⽛刷，永远不伤⽛龈，因为⼤家都知道⽛龈好才能⽛⻮好。有效抑
制⽛龈出⾎发炎。 

U型电动⽛刷问题汇总 

⼀、功能篇function 

1. Is the toothbrush waterproof⽛刷防⽔么？ 
The whole machine is waterproof, anti-leaching, and the waterproof grade is up to the 
international standard IPX7. Even if it is in the depth of 1 meter, it doesn't matter, and it 
won't enter the interior. 
整机防⽔，防浸型，防⽔等级达到国际标准IPX7，即使放1⽶深⽔⾥也没关系，也不会进⼊内部。 

2. Anti-collision of toothbrush⽛刷防摔么？ 
Anti - slam design, careless slide will not affect the use. 
防摔设计，不⼩⼼滑落也不会影响使⽤。 

3. Three functions?三⼤功能？ 
Brush cleaning: one - strong brushing, two - comfortable teeth, different strength, self - 
choice. 
Gingival massage: gear 3 - gingival massage, promote blood circulation, let us have 
healthy mouth. 
Cold light whitening: blue light with tooth whitening gel, 7~15 days to give you a big white 
tooth. 
刷⽛清洁：档位⼀-强⼒刷⽛，档位⼆-舒适洁⽛，⼒度不同，⾃我选择。 
护龈按摩：档位三-⽛龈按摩，促进⾎液循环，让我们拥有健康⼝腔。 
冷光美⽩：蓝光照射搭配⽛齿美⽩凝胶，7~15天让你拥有⼀⼝⼤⽩⽛。 



4. Artificial intelligence⼈⼯智能 
Deep love toothbrush light press on, continuously light press switch different mode; Long 
press shutdown; 
Memory function: the current opportunity to restore the mode of the last shutdown; 
Automatic function: clean teeth, gingival mode to 45 seconds automatically shutdown; 
Cold light whitening mode automatic shutdown for 15 minutes. 
The customer who has a deep love says: encountered a big brand electric toothbrush in 
the suitcase, travel vibration to no electricity, embarrassed. 
⽛刷轻按开机，连续轻按切换不同的模式；长按关机； 
记忆功能：当下次开机会恢复到上次关机时的模式； 
⾃动功能：洁⽛、护龈模式到45秒⾃动关机；冷光美⽩模式15分钟⾃动关机。 
有顾客说：遇到过某⼤牌的电动⽛刷放在⾏李箱⾥，出⾏振动到没电，尴尬。 

5. Wireless charging⽆线充电 
The deep love of the charging base blind design, the toothbrush can be put on the 
charge, regardless of the right and left contact; When charging, blue light 
gradually changes from weak to strong. The blue light is always bright. 
充电底座盲插设计，⽛刷放上去就能充电，不分左右触点；充电时蓝光渐变式从弱到强变化。充满后蓝灯
常亮。 

6. The four bright spots of toothbrush⽛刷的四⼤亮点 
Technology lead - the world's first U - shaped toothbrush, easy to operate. 
The lazy man, who brushes his teeth in 45 seconds, is the equivalent of a regular 
toothbrush for 6 minutes. 
Clean hands -360 degrees without dead Angle clean teeth, up and down the left and right 
corner of the left and right corner of the entire sweep. 
Extremely high profile - create an "apple" in the toothbrush industry, with a built-in base. 
科技领先-全球⾸创U型⽛刷，操作更简单。 
懒⼈神器-45秒快速刷⽛，相当于普通⽛刷6分钟的刷⽛效果 
清洁能⼿-360度⽆死⻆洁⽛，⾥⾥外外上上下下左左右右的死⻆全扫光。 
极⾼颜值-打造⽛刷⾏业的“苹果”，⾃带底座稳当当。 

⼆、Cleaning清洁篇 
7. Can you clean it? Compared to an ordinary toothbrush and an electric 
toothbrush?能刷⼲净么？跟普通⽛刷和电动⽛刷相⽐呢？ 
Everyone don't think the silicone inertia hair brush clean, love the design concept of the 
toothbrush is follow the pap brush method recommended by the American dental 
association, the bristles with the long axis of the teeth a 45 ° Angle, can effectively clean teeth, 
teeth, gums ditch dirty things. 
Correct use of toothbrush: when brushing your teeth with a deep love toothbrush, you 
should shake more than 63 times per minute with the manual and the left and right sides 
of the hand, which is more clean than the traditional brush with ordinary electric teeth. 
Deep love for 45 seconds is about the same as a traditional electric toothbrush for 6 
minutes! 
The cleanliness of ordinary toothbrush is about 76%. The cleanliness of traditional electric 
toothbrush is about 90%. More than 95 percent of the cleanliness of the toothbrush; 
⼤家惯性觉得硅胶没有⽑刷刷的⼲净，U型⽛刷的设计原理是遵循美国⽛科协会推荐的巴⽒刷⽛法设计，
刷⽑与⽛⻓轴呈45°⻆，可更有效清理⽛⾯、⽛缝、⽛龈沟的脏东⻄。 
正确使⽤⽛刷的步骤：⽤深爱⽛刷刷⽛时，配合⼿动上下左右内外每分钟摇动63次以上，⽐传统跟普通
电动⽛刷刷的都要⼲净！深爱45秒洁⽛约相当于传统电动⽛刷6分钟！ 
普通⽛刷的清洁度，⼤概达到76%；传统的电动⽛刷的清洁度，⼤概达到90%；深爱⽛刷的清洁度95%
以上； 

8. The toothbrush is not very neat, and it feels a little brush.⽛刷不是特别整⻬，感觉有
点刷不到怎么办？ 
Shake up and down left and right to solve. 
上下左右内外摇动即可解决。 



9. Is the toothbrush Easy to clean?⽛刷好清洗么？ 
Whether ordinary tooth brush head or an electric tooth brush head, always encounter a 
problem, is our residues such as green vegetables after eating pork son, brush a tooth 
brush head stuck in a, then wash wash not to drop, also want to use hand to pick, is 
there? Deep love beauty white toothbrush, the silica gel head is washed very clean, the 
next day brush dry dry, after use before use, rinse can. 
不管是普通⽛刷刷头还是电动⽛刷刷头，总会遇到⼀个问题，就是我们吃完东⻄的残留物⽐如⻘菜啊⾁丝
⼉啊，刷完⽛卡在刷头⾥，这时候冲洗还洗不掉，要⽤⼿去抠，有没有？深爱美⽩⽛刷，硅胶头冲洗后就
很⼲净了，第⼆天刷⽛⼲⼲的，每次⽤前⽤后冲洗即可。 

10. With a deep love toothbrush, do you need to work with the brush manually?⽤
深爱⽛刷，需要⼿动配合刷么？ 
1, the sound wave vibration is up and down, so want to sway to clean our teeth; 
2. The braces are universal and need to be moved up and down to clean the teeth 
inside. 
⼀、声波振动是上下，所以要左右摇动去清洁我们的⽛⻮； 
⼆、⽛套是通⽤型，需要左右上下⾥外摇动，才能清洁到⾥⾯的⽛⻮。 

11、How many stalls do you brush? Is it too much to shock?刷⽛⼏个档位？会不会震的
受不了？ 
Gear 1: strong brush teeth; Gear 2: comfortable cleaning teeth. 45 seconds 
automatic shutdown, select the appropriate gear. 
档位⼀：强⼒刷⽛；档位⼆：舒适洁⽛。45秒⾃动关机，选择合适⾃⼰的档位即可。 

12. Is it easy to produce bacteria after this toothbrush is used?这个⽛刷⽤完后容易产
⽣细菌么？ 
The beloved silicone toothbrush head is not easy to contaminate the bacteria! Deep love of 
beauty white toothbrush is a rinse with water after use before use, and a sling has little 
water, the second day of the silica gel is completely dried up, and charging the blue 
gradient, blue lights up when you brush your teeth 406 microns between visible light blue; 
Bactericidal effect. , kill all common and electric toothbrushes in seconds. 
深爱的硅胶⽛刷头不容易沾染细菌！深爱美⽩⽛刷在⽤前⽤后都⽤⽔冲⼀下，⽽且⼀甩就没什么⽔了，第
⼆天的硅胶是完全⼲了的状态，⽽且充电时蓝光渐变、刷⽛时蓝灯点亮有406μm蓝⾊之间的可⻅光;杀菌
效果。，这⼀点秒杀所有常⻅的普通及电动⽛刷。 
If it's an ordinary bristle brush, it's almost perfect! Because it's a normal or electric 
toothbrush and it doesn't matter if you put the cover on the top of your head, it's still wet, 
it's very easy to grow bacteria. 
如果是普通的⽑刷的细菌那是简直了！因为换是普通或者电动⽛刷不管你套不套刷头的盖⼦就算放那⼉两
天刷头还是湿的，湿的很容易滋⽣细菌。 

三、Gingival passage护龈篇 
13.do not brush gum to do?刷不到⽛龈怎么办？ 
Ordinary toothbrushes are not covered by the gums. Ordinary electric 
toothbrushes are more likely to brush the gums and hurt the gums. The 
cleanliness of the gums depends mainly on good eating habits and care, so the 
dentist has the word for the gingival. The third gear of the full-automatic 
toothbrush: gingival massage can promote the blood circulation of the gums and 
give you a healthy gum. At the same time, because the bristles of the deep love 
toothbrush are silicone, 
本身⼀般普通的⽛刷也是刷不到⽛龈的，普通的电动⽛刷更不能直接刷⽛龈、对⽛龈会伤害到；⽛龈的清
洁主要靠良好的饮⻝习惯与护理，所以⽛医都有健⻮护龈的说法；深爱美⽩全⾃动⽛刷的第3个档位：⽛
龈按摩的，可以促进⽛龈的⾎液循环，还你⼀⼝健康的⽛龈。同时因为深爱⽛刷的刷⽑是硅胶的。 

14、How is the gum protection?⽛龈保护度怎样？ 
Deep love is 41% higher than conventional electric toothbrush. 
General electric toothbrush is 32% higher than manual toothbrush. 
⽛龈保护度，深爱⽐普通电动⽛刷⾼41% 
普通电动⽛刷，⽐普通⼿动⽛刷⾼32% 



四、Accessories配件篇 
15. Charging status充电状态 
When charging, the light is flashing, full of light, it will take about 2 hours. 
充电时灯闪，充满灯常亮，⼤概需要2个⼩时左右. 

16.How often do you recharge?多久充电⼀次 
Full charge can be used about 22 times, normal use 10 days to charge. 
充满⼀次电⼤概可以使⽤22次左右，⼀般正常使⽤10天冲⼀次电。 

17.How long will the mousse last?慕斯能⽤多久？ 
A bottle of 60 ml is about a month. 
⼀瓶60毫升⼤概⽤⼀个⽉左右。 

18. Can mousse replace toothpaste?慕斯可以代替⽛膏么？ 
Yes, it's a foam toothpaste, a unique photocatalyst patented technology that gives you a 
high quality oral experience. In addition to normal teeth cleaning and good taste, we also 
whiten our teeth. Brush teeth everyday to maintain. 
没错，亲，洁⽛慕斯就是泡沫⽛膏，⾃身独特的光触媒专利技术，带给你⾼品质的⼝腔体验。，除了正常
刷⽛清洁、⼝感很棒之外，还顺带美⽩了我们的⽛⻮。天天刷⽛天天保持。 

19. Can mousse buy it alone?慕斯可以单买么？ 
Yes, it's 19.9 yuan a bottle. 
是的，⼀瓶单卖19.9元， 

20. How to sell the whitening gel?⽩凝胶怎么卖？ 
White gel a 3 ml, unit price 29.9 yuan. 

21. Use of gel.凝胶的使⽤⽅法  
When you don't brush your teeth, cleaning, and dry moisture, please put gel inside the 
braces, takes about 15 to 20 days whitening teeth, this component is not big, only 3 ml, in 
3 days, later want to buy whitening repair gel. 
However, we recommend that you start with mousse toothpaste and brush your teeth for 
30 days or more, and the brush will be whiter and whiter. 
当你不刷⽛时，冲洗⽛套，并甩⼲⽔分，请将凝胶涂在⽛套内侧，需要⼤概15天到20天美⽩⽛⻮，这个
赠送的分量不⼤，只有3毫升，⽤3天的，后续想美⽩再补买凝胶。 
不过我们建议先从慕斯⽛膏刷⽛开始，⼤概刷30天以上，越刷越⽩，健康⽩。 

22. Why do children love toothbrushes?⼉童为什么要⽤硅胶⽛刷 
Children need to use silicone toothbrushes most, never hurt the gums, because everyone 
knows that the gums are good teeth. Effectively inhibit gum bleeding inflammation. 
⼩孩最需要⽤硅胶⽛刷，永远不伤⽛龈，因为⼤家都知道⽛龈好才能⽛⻮好。有效抑制⽛龈出⾎发炎。



U型电动⽛刷问题汇总 

⼀、功能篇 
  
  
1.⽛刷防⽔么？ 
  
整机防⽔，防浸型，防⽔等级达到国际标准IPX7，即使放1⽶深⽔⾥也没关系，也不会进⼊内部。 
  
  
2.⽛刷防摔么？ 
  
防摔设计，不⼩⼼滑落也不会影响使⽤。 
  
  
3.三⼤功能？ 
  
刷⽛清洁：档位⼀-强⼒刷⽛，档位⼆-舒适洁⽛，⼒度不同，⾃我选择。 
  
护龈按摩：档位三-⽛龈按摩，促进⾎液循环，让我们拥有健康⼝腔。 
  
冷光美⽩：蓝光照射搭配⽛齿美⽩凝胶，7~15天让你拥有⼀⼝⼤⽩⽛。 
  
  
4.⼈⼯智能 
  
⽛刷轻按开机，连续轻按切换不同的模式；长按关机； 
  
记忆功能：当下次开机会恢复到上次关机时的模式； 
  
⾃动功能：洁⽛、护龈模式到45秒⾃动关机；冷光美⽩模式15分钟⾃动关机。 
  
有顾客说：遇到过某⼤牌的电动⽛刷放在⾏李箱⾥，出⾏振动到没电，尴尬。 
  
  
5.⽆线充电 
  
充电底座盲插设计，⽛刷放上去就能充电，不分左右触点；充电时蓝光渐变式从弱到强变化。充满后蓝灯
常亮。 
  
  
6.⽛刷的四⼤亮点 
  
科技领先-全球⾸创U型⽛刷，操作更简单。 
  
懒⼈神器-45秒快速刷⽛，相当于普通⽛刷6分钟的刷⽛效果 
  
清洁能⼿-360度⽆死⻆洁⽛，⾥⾥外外上上下下左左右右的死⻆全扫光。 
  
极⾼颜值-打造⽛刷⾏业的“苹果”，⾃带底座稳当当。 
  
  



⼆、清洁篇 
  
7.能刷⼲净么？跟普通⽛刷和电动⽛刷相⽐呢？ 
  
⼤家惯性觉得硅胶没有⽑刷刷的⼲净，U型⽛刷的设计原理是遵循美国⽛科协会推荐的巴⽒刷⽛法设计，
刷⽑与⽛⻓轴呈45°⻆，可更有效清理⽛⾯、⽛缝、⽛龈沟的脏东⻄。 
  
正确使⽤⽛刷的步骤：⽤深爱⽛刷刷⽛时，配合⼿动上下左右内外每分钟摇动63次以上，⽐传统跟普通
电动⽛刷刷的都要⼲净！深爱45秒洁⽛约相当于传统电动⽛刷6分钟！ 
  
普通⽛刷的清洁度，⼤概达到76%；传统的电动⽛刷的清洁度，⼤概达到90%；深爱⽛刷的清洁度95%
以上； 
  
  
8.⽛刷不是特别整⻬，感觉有点刷不到怎么办？ 
  
上下左右内外摇动即可解决。 
  
  
9.⽛刷好清洗么？ 
  
不管是普通⽛刷刷头还是电动⽛刷刷头，总会遇到⼀个问题，就是我们吃完东⻄的残留物⽐如⻘菜啊⾁丝
⼉啊，刷完⽛卡在刷头⾥，这时候冲洗还洗不掉，要⽤⼿去抠，有没有？深爱美⽩⽛刷，硅胶头冲洗后就
很⼲净了，第⼆天刷⽛⼲⼲的，每次⽤前⽤后冲洗即可。 
  
  
10.⽤深爱⽛刷，需要⼿动配合刷么？ 
  
⼀、声波振动是上下，所以要左右摇动去清洁我们的⽛⻮； 
⼆、⽛套是通⽤型，需要左右上下⾥外摇动，才能清洁到⾥⾯的⽛⻮。 
  
  
11、刷⽛⼏个档位？会不会震的受不了？ 
  
档位⼀：强⼒刷⽛；档位⼆：舒适洁⽛。45秒⾃动关机，选择合适⾃⼰的档位即可。 
  
  
12.这个⽛刷⽤完后容易产⽣细菌么？ 
  
硅胶⽛刷头不容易沾染细菌！美⽩⽛刷在⽤前⽤后都⽤⽔冲⼀下，⽽且⼀甩就没什么⽔了，第⼆天的硅胶
是完全⼲了的状态，⽽且充电时蓝光渐变、刷⽛时蓝灯点亮有406μm蓝⾊之间的可⻅光;杀菌效果。，这
⼀点秒杀所有常⻅的普通及电动⽛刷。 
  
如果是普通的⽑刷的细菌那是简直了！因为换是普通或者电动⽛刷不管你套不套刷头的盖⼦就算放那⼉两
天刷头还是湿的，湿的很容易滋⽣细菌。 
  
  
三、护龈篇 
  
13.刷不到⽛龈怎么办？ 
  
本身⼀般普通的⽛刷也是刷不到⽛龈的，普通的电动⽛刷更不能直接刷⽛龈、对⽛龈会伤害到；⽛龈的清
洁主要靠良好的饮⻝习惯与护理，所以⽛医都有健⻮护龈的说法；深爱美⽩全⾃动⽛刷的第3个档位：⽛
龈按摩的，可以促进⽛龈的⾎液循环，还你⼀⼝健康的⽛龈。同时因为深爱⽛刷的刷⽑是硅胶的。 
  
  
  



14、⽛龈保护度怎样？ 
  
⽛龈保护度，深爱⽐普通电动⽛刷⾼41% 
普通电动⽛刷，⽐普通⼿动⽛刷⾼32% 
  
  
四、配件篇 
  
15.充电状态 
  
充电时灯闪，充满灯常亮，⼤概需要2个⼩时左右. 
  
  
16.多久充电⼀次 
  
充满⼀次电⼤概可以使⽤22次左右，⼀般正常使⽤10天冲⼀次电。 
  
  
17.慕斯能⽤多久？ 
  
⼀瓶60毫升⼤概⽤⼀个⽉左右。 
  
  
18.慕斯可以代替⽛膏么？ 
  
没错，亲，洁⽛慕斯就是泡沫⽛膏，⾃身独特的光触媒专利技术，带给你⾼品质的⼝腔体验。，除了正常
刷⽛清洁、⼝感很棒之外，还顺带美⽩了我们的⽛⻮。天天刷⽛天天保持。 
  
  
19.慕斯可以单买么？ 
  
是的，⼀瓶单卖19.9元， 
  
  
20.⼉童为什么要⽤⽛刷 
  
⼩孩最需要⽤硅胶⽛刷，永远不伤⽛龈，因为⼤家都知道⽛龈好才能⽛⻮好。有效抑制⽛龈出⾎发炎。 
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Establishment:
HONG KONG I-LOVE TECHNOLOGY GROUP CO., LIMITED.
Rm 1005,10/F Ho King Comm Ctr, 2-16 Fa Yuan St Mongkok, Kl, HONG KONG, CHINA, 999077.
Registration Number: 3014383602
Registration Number/ FEI Number*: 3014383602
Status: Active
Date Of Registration Status: 2019

Owner/Operator
HONG KONG I-LOVE TECHNOLOGY GROUP CO., LIMITED.
Rm 1005,10/F Ho King Comm Ctr, 2-16 Fa Yuan St Mongkok, Kl, HONG KONG, CHINA, 999077.
Owner/Operator Number: 10057336

Official Correspondent
Contact Name: Jiawei Song
Rm 1005,10/F Ho King Comm Ctr, 2-16 Fa Yuan St Mongkok, Kl, HONG KONG, CHINA 999077
Phone: 852-275-06952
E-mail: jiawei@sure-power.com.cn

Devices Listing Information
Proprietary Name Product Codes Device Class Listing Number Establishment

Operations
Cold light whitening
360 intelligent fully
automatic mouth
cleaner, SA-VW-
520, ELECTRIC
TOOTHBRUSH,
SA-VW- 7017

JEQ 1 D318449 Manufacturer

Please careful protect your Listing Number.

Abner Wang (Chiefengineer)
Nov 26, 2018
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Note: This file is Not being issued by FDA. We, CID, as the 3rd party, produce it, intended of
facilitate client display & transmit information. The following contents, FDA registered Facility
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FDACERTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION
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This certifies that:

HONG KONG I-LOVE TECHNOLOGYGROUPCO.,LIMITED
Rm 1005,10/F Ho King Comm Ctr, 2-16 Fa Yuan St Mongkok, Kl, HONG
KONG 999077 ,CHINA
Was registered with US Food and Drug Administration, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, pursuit to the
Code of Fede r a l Regu l a t i on s 21 CFR 807 , by Shenzhen CID Tes t i ng Techno logy Co . , L td .
Registration Number: 3014383602
Registration Number/ FEI Number*: 3014383602
Owner/Operator Number: 10057336

Proprietary Name Product
Codes

Device
Class

Listing
Number

Establishment
Operations

Cold light whitening 360 intelligent fully
automatic mouth cleaner; ELECTRIC

TOOTHBRUSH; SA-VW-520; SA-VW-7017;
SA-1-V1 PLUS-L1; SA-1-V1 PLUS-L2;
SA-1-V1 PLUS-M1; SA-1-V1 PLUS-M2;
SA-1-V1 PLUS-M3; SA-1-V1 PLUS-M4;

SA-1-S1 PLUS-1; SA-1-S1 PLUS-2; SA-1-C1
PLUS-1; SA-1-C1 PLUS-2; ULU; BLU.

JEQ 1 D318449 Manufacturer

Chief engineer
Issued: Dec. 12, 2019
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